N

Denis L. Brown Shell Oil Products US

May 9, 2006 HSE - Environmental Services
20945 S. Wilmington Ave.

Jerry Wickham Carson, CA 90810-1039
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Tel (707) 865 0251
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Fax {[707) 865 2542
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Email denis.L.brown @shell.com

Re: Groundwater Monitoring Report — First Quarter 2006 RECEI VED
Shell-branded Service Station By lopprojectop at 9:58 am, May 10, 2006
1601 Webster Street
Alameda, California
SAP Code 135032
Incident No. 97564701
ACHCSA No. 13-503

Dear Mr. Wickham:

Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the Groundwater Monitoring Report — First Quarter 2006 for
the above referenced site. Upon information and belief, I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information
contained in the attached document is true and correct.

If you have any questions or concerns, please call me at (707) 865-0251.
Sincerely,
Tl D

Denis L. Brown
Project Manager
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By lopprojectop at 9:58 am, May 10, 2006

CAMBRIA

May 9, 2006

Mr. Jerry Wickham

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Groundwater Monitoring Report — First Quarter 2006
Shell-branded Service Station
1601 Webster Street
Alameda, California

Incident No. 97564701

SAP Code 135032

ACHCSA No. 13-503
Dear Mr. Wickham:

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) prepared this report on behalf of Equilon
Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US (Shell) in accordance with the quarterly reporting
requirements of 23 CCR 2652d.

FIRST QUARTER 2006 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose, California gauged
and sampled the site wells and prepared a summary table of field gauging and laboratory
analytical data. The activities were coordinated with the sampling activities at the nearby 76
station site. Cambria prepared a vicinity/sensitive receptor survey map (Figure 1) and a
groundwater contour/chemical concentration map (Figure 2). Blaine’s report, presenting the
laboratory report, is included as Appendix A.

This monitoring event included analyses for Total Dissolved Solids (TDS). TDS results in the
wells ranged from 312 to 793 micrograms per liter and the laboratory reports are included in
Appendix A.

Water level gauging and groundwater sampling activities were coordinated with the former 76
station at 1629 Webster Street. The groundwater elevation and chemical analytical data for the

site former 76 station is included on Figure 2 and in Appendix B.
Cambria
Environmental

Technology, inc. Interim Remediation: Periodic groundwater extraction (GWE) and sampling from TBW-N
continued on a monthly basis through February, 2006. Onyx Industrial performed monthly batch

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Tel (707) 935-4850
Fax (707) 935-6649


lopprojectop
Received


CAMBRIA

GWE events on December 12, 2005, January 9, and February 7, 2006. Blaine performed
monthly gauging and sampling on December 9, 2005, January 5 and February 24, 2006. No SPH
was observed in TBW-N during any of these events. The monthly results are tabulated on
Blaine’s table, and the laboratory reports are included in Appendix A.

To date, an estimated volume of 1,982.1 gallons of separate-phase hydrocarbons (SPH) have
been recovered as separate-phase liquid. As of February 7, 2006, an estimated mass of 137.5
pounds (an equivalent volume of 22.1 gallons) of dissolved TPHg have been recovered in water.
Cambria’s water removal data and estimates of SPH and dissolved-phase product recovery are
summarized in Table 1. Figure 3 graphically illustrates the volume of recovered groundwater

@ and TPHg concentrations versus time. Figure 4 graphically illustrates the volume of recovered
groundwater and benzene concentrations versus time. Figure S graphically illustrates the volume
of recovered groundwater and MTBE concentrations versus time.

The apparent increase in TPHg results since December 2005 is not believed to be a reflection of
increased contamination. Rather, since the other constituents have remained at similar and
decreasing concentrations, Cambria asserted that the higher TPHg concentrations may have
reflected a change in the quantification process by the laboratory discussed in the January 31,
2006 Site Investigation Report (referenced below). Shell’s previous laboratory (STL) excluded
certain fuel oxygenates from the TPHg result. Cambria had recommended conducting duplicate
sampling during the first quarter monitoring event for submittal to the previous laboratory (STL)
and the new laboratory (TA) to assess the discrepancy in TPHg results; however, as of February
I, 2006, the previous laboratory began including the fuel oxygenates with the TPHg results.
Thus, the first quarter samples were submitted to a third laboratory (KIFF Analytical) and the
two samples with the highest TPHg were reported using both quantification methods (C4-C12
and C6-12). The results from this effort indicates that the TPHg results were effectively the
same by either method (refer to analytical data table and laboratory reports in Blaine’s Report,
Appendix A). Figures 4 and 5 demonstrate that benzene and MTBE concentrations are not
increasing in TBW-N and downgradient wells showed a decline in concentrations since last

event.

Investigation Activities: Cambria submitted the Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report
dated January 31, 2006 which made recommendations for additional work.

ANTICIPATED SECOND QUARTER 2006 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine will gauge and sample the wells in accordance with the
existing schedule. This includes monthly gauging and sampling of TBW-N and quarterly
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gauging and sampling of the monitoring wells, coordinated with the quarterly sampling at the
nearby 76 station. Cambria will prepare the quarterly monitoring report.

Batch GWE Activities: The periodic GWE by vacops has been discontinued as of February
2006. The monthly monitoring of TBW-N and quarterly monitoring of the wells will help
determine whether future events are warranted.

Site Investigation Activities: Cambria received the Alameda County Environmental Health’s

correspondence dated February 22, 2006 which concurred with the recommendations in

Cambria’s January 31, 2006 Site Investigation Report. Cambria is currently preparing the risk
e evaluation and work plan for additional investigation.

CLOSING

If you have any questions regarding this submittal, please call Ana Friel at (707) 268-3812.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

Karen Newton
Staff Engineer

' Ank Friel, PG ﬁ/&

Senior Project Geologist

Attachments
Table 1. Groundwater and Product Removal Data

Figure 1.  Vicinity/Sensitive Receptor Survey Map

Figure 2.  Groundwater Contour/Chemical Concentration Map
Figure 3. GWE Pumping Volume, and TPHg Concentration
Figure 4. GWE Pumping Volume, and Benzene Concentration
Figure 5.  GWE Pumping Volume, and MTBE Concentration

Appendix A.  Blaine Services Inc. First Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Appendix B.  Coordinated Data
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cc:  Mr. Denis Brown, Shell Qil Products US
Mr. Thomas H. Kosel, ConocoPhillips Risk Management & Remediation, 76
Broadway, Sacramento, CA 95818
Mr. James C. Kirschner, ATC Associates, Inc., 6602 Owens Drive, Suite 100,
Pleasanton, CA 94588 (consultant for ConocoPhillips)

I\Alameda 1601 Webster SN\QM\2006\1Q06\1Q06 Status Report.doc

C
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Table 1. Groundwater and Product Removal Data, Shell-branded Service Station, 1601 Webster Street, Alameda, California.

Estimated
Measured Est pounds | Estimated | Volume of
Total Product | Dissolved TPHg Volume of Product
Volume|Cumulative| Thickness| TPHg removed in| Product | Removed as
Hauled| Volume |in Vacuum Conc. Dissolved |Removed as| dissolved
Date als (gals) Truck (ft) (ppm) Phase (Ibs) | SPH (gal) hase (gal Comments
3 gaging by 'eaver on 8/18
read 71.5 inches = 8,340 gallons, per tank chart. On 8/19 gaging
by SJ Weaver read 55 inches = 6,256 gallons, per tank chart. Net
est. Loss = 8,340-6,256 = 2,084 gallons.
Pumped from well into open Baker tank. Then tank emptied by PSC
8/19/2004 | 2,168 2,168 NM 120 2.17 0.36 vacuum truck
lT’umped from well into open Baker tank. Also pumped directly into
8/19/2004 | 2,535 4,703 NM 120 2.54 915 0.42 Vacuum Truck. Then open Baker tank emptied by PSC
8/20/2004 0 4,703 NM 120 0.00 - 0.00 Pumped into closed Baker tank - none hauled.
Pumped into closed Baker tank, then began emptying closed tank by
8/21/2004 | 4,369 9,072 NM 120 4.37 50 0.72 vacuum truck. Esti d SPH volume from similar data.
From closed Baker tank and well. Volumes based on verbal report -
8/21/2004 | 3,654 12,726 0.67 120 3.66 773 0.60 missing bills of lading
From well and baker tank. Volumes based on verbal report - missing
| 8/21/2004| 2,091 14,817 0.04 120 2.09 57 0.34 bills of lading
| 8/22/2004| 319 15,136 NM 120 0.32 NM 0.05 |Baker Tank cleaning water.
8/22/2004 | 2,285 17,421 0.1 120 2.29 150 0.3
8/23/2004 | 1,947 19,368 0.0 120 1.95 13 0.32
8/24/2004] 1,013 20,381 0.0 120 1.01 12 0.1
8/25/2004 | 4,026 24,407 120 4.03 0.66
8/26/2004 | 3,839 28,246 82 2.63 0.43
8/27/2004 ,882 32,128 82 2.66 0.44
8/28/2004 ,770 34,898 100 2.31 0.38
8/20/2004 | 3,834 38,732 100 3.20 0.53
Half UST cleaning water and half groundwater from well. SPH
8/30/2004 ,376 42,108 91 .56 12 0.42 amount estimated from 0.02' SPH in UST gaged on 8/21/04
| 8/31/2004 ,249 45,357 91 .47 041
9/1/2004 ,832 49,189 110 .52 0.58
9/2/2004 ,151 51,340 110 .97 032
| _9/3/2004 ,136 54,476 99 .59 0.43
/4/2004 ,671 58,147 99 .03 0.50
/5/2004 ,395 61,542 66 .87 0.31
/6/2004 ,048 64,490 B¢ .62 .27
/7/2004 ,285 67,775 5 .81 .30
/8/2004 ,128 70,903 6 72 .28
| 9/9/2004 ,902 74,805 7 2.18 0.36 water from TBW-N. TBW-S, & TBW-E
| 9/10/2004 ,989 77,794 7 .67 0.27 water from TBW-N. TBW-S, & TBW-E
| ©/13/2004 ,807 80,601 1 .43 0.23 70-barrel truck
| 9/20/2004 | 4,266 84,867 120 4.27 0.70
| 9/28/2004 | 4,691 89,558 99 .88 0.64
| 10/4/2004 | 4,050 93,608 80 .70 0.44
10/11/2004] 3,121 96,729 57 .48 0.24
10/18/2004] 3,597 100,326 68 2.04 0.34
2,641 additional gallons from tank cleaning were disposed of on
|10/25/2004] 4,127 104,453 81 .79 10/25/04
| 11/1/2004| 5,047 109,500 86 .62 0.59
| 11/8/2004| 2,178 11,678 100 .82 0.30
|11/16/2004] 4,89 6,569 83 .39 0.56 concentration based on 11/23/04 sample
111/29/2004] 4,53 1,100 60 .05 0.99 concentration based on 11/30/04 sample
12/13/2004] 5,208 6,308 20 5.2 0.86 concentration based on 12/15/04 sample
12/27/2004] 4,800 1,108 00 4.0 0.66 concentration based on 12/27/04 sample
1/17/2005 ,580 34,688 36 2.57 0.42 concentration based on 1/17/05 sample
2/7/2005 2,389 37,077 7 .93 0.32 concentration based on 2/4/05 sample
J/8/2005 4,843 41,820 94 .80 0.62 concentration based on 3/3/05 sample
4/6/2005 4,71 46,631 7 .06 0.17 concentration based on 4/12/05 sample
5/2/2005 | 4,70€ 51,337 42 .65 0.27 concentration based on 5/13/05 sample
6/6/2005 | 5,01 56,348 46 .92 0.32 concentration based on 6/10/05 sample
7/11/2005 | 4,62 30,975 48 .85 0.30 concentration based on 7/15/05 sample
8/8/2005 | 4,785 5,760 36 .44 0.24 concentration based on 8/17/05 sample
9/12/2005 | 4,992 0,752 20 0.83 0.14 concentration based on 9/15/05 sample
101 0/2005[ 5,181 75,933 59 2.55 0.42 concentration based on 10/17/05 sample
11/7/2005{ 4,821 80,754 105 4.22 0.69 concentration based on 11/22/05 sample
12/12/2005| 5,222 85,976 4.77 0.21 0.03 concentration based on 12/9/05 sample
1/9/2006 | 5,340 91,316 80.1 3.57 0.59 concentration based on 1/05/06 sample
2/7/2006 | 4,814 96,130 56 2.25 0.37 concentration based on 2/24/06 sample
TOTALS 196,130 134.8 1,982.1 217
( gallons) (pounds) Total|( gallons) Total| (gallons) Total
Total estimated Estimated estimated
Estimate mass based Volume equivalent
d Volume on dissolved | accounted for | volume based
of Liquid TPHg as liquid SPH | on dissolved
Removed concentrations TPHg
concentrations
NOTES:

Mass removal values are approximate only.
Pounds of TPHg/benzene/MTBE removal based on the calculation: (TPHg/benzene/MTBE concentration (PPb)) x galtons pumped x (8.3x10 *° (liters/galxpounds/ug))

I\Alameda 1601 Webster SNO&M\VacOps\(GWE Data Tables.xIs]Table 1-GW+Product Removal Data
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SCALE : 1"=1/4 MILE

Shell-branded Service Station Vicinity/Sensitive Receptor
1601 Webster Street Survey Map
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Incident #97437680
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Figure 3 - Shell 1601 Webster St, Alameda

Groundwater Pumping Volume, CAMBRIA
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Figure 4 - Shell 1601 Webster St, Alameda
Groundwater Pumping Volume,
and Benzene Concentration CAMBRIA
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Figure 5 - Shell 1601 Webster St, Alameda

Groundwater Pumping Volume,
and MTBE Concentration CAMBRIA
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Appendix A

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Groundwater Monitoring Report



BLAINE

TECH SERVICES e

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING SPECIALISTS
SINCE 1985

March 21, 2006

Denis Brown

Shell Oil Products US

20945 South Wilmington Avenue
Carson, CA 90810

First Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

1601 Webster Street

Alameda, CA

Monitoring performed on December 9, 2005,
January 5 and 19, 2006, and February 24, 2006

Groundwater Monitoring Report 060224-MD-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO
1680 ROGERS AVENUE SAN JOSE, CA 95112-1105 (408) 573-0555 FAX (408) 573-7771 LIC. 746684 www.blainetech.com



Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Mike Ninokata
Project Coordinator

MN/ks

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

cc: Ana Friel
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
P.O. Box 259
Sonoma, CA 95476-0259



WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell Service Station
1601 Webster Street

Alameda, CA
MTBE Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8260 DIPE ETBE TAME TBA 1,2-DCA EDB Ethanol| TOC | Water @Elevation
(ug/L) (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) @ (ug/L) @ (ug/L)| (ug/L) (ug/L) | (ug/L)| (ug/L) | (ug/L) (ug/L) |(MSL) (ft.) (MSL)
S-2 11/14/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 19.73 7.60 12.13
S-2 11/22/2005 996 0.630 | 0.500 0.500 3.10 406 <0.500 | <0.500 | 0.570 18.0 NA NA NA 19.73 7.70 12.03
S-2 02/24/2006 <50 b <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.0 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 NA NA NA 19.73 6.29 13.44
S-3 11/14/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 19.14 7.01 12.13
S-3 11/22/2005 3,900 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 0.900 3,730 | <0.500 | <0.500 3.44 26.0 NA NA NA 19.14 7.15 11.99
S-3 02/24/2006 580 b <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 360 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 NA NA NA 19.14 5.95 13.19
S-4 11/14/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.16 6.00 12.16
S-4 11/22/2005 4,570 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 0.660 3,450 | <0.500 | <0.500 3.57 26.0 NA NA NA 18.16 6.10 12.06
S-4 02/24/2006 2,200 b <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1,400 <0.50 | <0.50 1.4 13 ¢ NA NA NA 18.16 5.09 13.07
S-5 11/14/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.68 6.33 12.35
S-5 11/22/2005 1,010 0.900 | <0.500 1.79 4.91 302 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 397 NA NA NA 18.68 6.44 12.24
S-5 02/24/2006 <50 b <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 19 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 NA NA NA 18.68 5.44 13.24
S-6 11/14/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 19.32 6.36 12.96
S-6 11/22/2005 15,800 5.14 0.690 321 934 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 14.2 NA NA NA 19.32 6.53 12.79
S-6 01/19/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 19.32 5.50 13.82
S-6 02/24/2006 7,900 b 4.4 <1.5 260 380 <1.5 <1.5 <1.5 <1.5 <7.0 NA NA NA 19.32 5.76 13.56
S-7 11/14/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 19.44 6.76 12.68
S-7 11/22/2005 51,100 2,680 | 2,980 969 6,360 1.49 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 53.3 NA NA NA 19.44 6.88 12.56
S-7 02/24/2006 | 22,000 b/25,000d| 1,700 | 1,200 1,200 2,800 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 58 NA NA NA 19.44 5.73 13.71
TBW-E 11/23/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 6.31 NA
TBW-E 12/01/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.01 NA
TBW-E 12/07/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 6.32 NA
TBW-E 12/15/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 6.55 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell Service Station
1601 Webster Street

Alameda, CA
MTBE Depth to GW

Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8260 | DIPE ETBE TAME TBA 1,2-DCA| EDB Ethanol TOC Water  Elevation

(ug/L) (ug/L) | (ug/L) @ (ug/L) @ (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) (ug/L) |(MSL) (ft.) (MSL)
TBW-E | 12/23/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 5.95 NA
TBW-E | 12/27/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 8.47 NA
TBW-N | 11/23/2004 83,000 640 | 27,000 1,700 | 20,000 | 2,300 | <400 | <400 | <400 | 1,300 <100 <100 | <10,000 | NA 5.64 NA
TBW-N | 12/01/2004 160,000 700 | 31,000 2,300 | 24,000 | 2,900 | <400 | <400 | <400 | 1,200 <100 <100 | <10,000 | NA 6.35 NA
TBW-N | 12/07/2004 130,000 590 | 29,000 2,300 | 24,000 | 2,700 | <400 | <400 | <400 | 1,300 <100 <100 | <10,000 | NA 5.65 NA
TBW-N | 12/15/2004 120,000 420 | 26,000 | 2,000 | 22,000 | 3,300 | <400 | <400 | <400 |[<1,000 <100 <100 | <10,000 | NA 5.85 NA
TBW-N | 12/23/2004 100,000 220 | 23,000 1,900 | 20,000 | 1,900 | <400 | <400 | <400 |<1,000| <100 <100 | <10,000 | NA 5.30 NA
TBW-N | 12/27/2004 110,000 470 |26,000| 2,300 | 22,000 | 1,800 | <400 | <400 | <400 |[<1,000 <100 <100 | <10,000 | NA 7.80 NA
TBW-N | 01/17/2005 86,000 330 | 22,000 2,200 | 21,000 | 1,600 | <400 | <400 | <400 | 1,600 <100 <100 | <10,000 | NA 6.59 NA
TBW-N | 02/04/2005 97,000 290 | 23,000 1,800 | 20,000 | 1,900 | <400 | <400 | <400 |<1,000| <100 <100 | <10,000 | NA 4.50 NA
TBW-N | 03/02/2005 94,000 360 | 24,000 2,000 | 19,000 | 1,200 | <400 | <400 | <400 |<1,000| <100 <100 | <10,000 | NA 4.11 NA
TBW-N | 04/12/2005 27,000 130 | 9,300 | 1,100 | 8,700 | 1,400 | <100 [ <100 <20 390 <25 <25 | <2,500 | NA 4.08 NA
TBW-N | 05/13/2005 42,000 130 | 8,700 | 1,500 | 12,000 [ 1,400 | <100 [ <100 | <100 440 <25 <25 | <2,500 | NA 4.45 NA
TBW-N | 06/10/2005 46,000 63 5500 | 1,300 | 11,000 [ 500 <100 | <100 | <100 | <250 <25 <25 | <2,500 | NA 4.97 NA
TBW-N | 07/15/2005 48,000 88 8,400 | 1,300 | 9,500 660 <100 | <100 | <100 310 <25 <25 | <2500 | NA 518 NA
TBW-N | 08/17/2005 a 36,000 85 8,500 | 1,200 | 11,000 [ 510 <200 | <200 | <200 | <500 <50 <50 | <5,000 | 18.08 5.28 12.80
TBW-N | 09/15/2005 20,000 59 2,400 730 9,300 600 <40 <40 <40 500 NA NA <1,000 | 18.08 5.92 12.16
TBW-N | 10/17/2005 59,000 58 4900 | 1,200 | 16,000 | 490 <100 | <100 | <100 | <250 <25 <25 | <2,500 | 18.08 5.96 12.12
TBW-N | 11/22/2005 105,000 413 | 8,750 | 1,550 | 18,300 [ 443 | <0.500 [ <0.500 | <0.500 | 248 <0.500 | <0.500| <50.0 | 18.08 5.82 12.26
TBW-N | 12/09/2005 65,900 434 | 5110 | 1,110 | 13,500 [ 493 | <0.500 [ <0.500 [ <0.500 [ 259 <0.500 | <0.500| <50.0 | 18.08 5.60 12.48
TBW-N | 01/05/2006 80,100 33.8 | 4,910 | 1,620 | 19,400 | 410 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <10.0 [ <0.500 | <0.500| <50.0 [ 18.08 4.44 13.64
TBW-N | 02/24/2006 |56,000 b/60,000d| 15 2,700 | 1,000 | 12,000 | 270 <15 <15 <15 180 <15 <15 <150 | 18.08 4.67 13.41
TBW-S | 11/23/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 6.18 NA
TBW-S | 12/01/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 6.87 NA
TBW-S | 12/07/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 6.15 NA
TBW-S | 12/15/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 6.38 NA
TBW-S | 12/23/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 5.81 NA

Page 2




WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell Service Station
1601 Webster Street

Alameda, CA
MTBE Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8260 DIPE ETBE TAME TBA 1,2-DCA EDB Ethanol TOC Water Elevation
(ug/L) (ugll) (ug/l) (ugll) (ug/l) (ug/l) (ug/ll) (ug/l) (ug/ll) (ug/ll) (ug/l) (ugll) (ug/l) (MSL)  (ft. (MSL)
| TBW-S | 12/27/2004 NA NA | NA NA NA | NA NA | NA NA NA NA NA | NA NA | 835 NA
TBW-W [ 11/23/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 6.14 NA
TBW-W [ 12/01/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 6.86 NA
TBW-W | 12/07/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 6.13 NA
TBW-W [ 12/15/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 6.37 NA
TBW-W | 12/23/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 5.79 NA
TBW-W | 12/27/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 8.32 NA

Abbreviations:
TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by modified EPA Method 8260B.

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B.

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol or tertiary butanol, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

EDB = Ethylene Dibromide, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

GW = Groundwater
ug/L = Parts per billion
MSL = Mean sea level

ft. = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

NA = Not applicable
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell Service Station
1601 Webster Street

Alameda, CA
MTBE Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8260 DIPE ETBE TAME TBA | 1,2-DCA EDB Ethanol TOC Water | Elevation
(ug/L) (ug/L) | (ug/L) (ug/L) @ (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) @ (ug/L) (ug/L) |(MSL) (ft.) (MSL)
Notes:

a = Extracted out of holding time.

b = Result with a carbon range of C4-C12.

¢ = Result may be biased slightly high. See lab report case narrative.

d = Result with a carbon range of C6-C12.
Ethanol analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.

Well TBW-N surveyed September 1, 2005 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, CA.

Wells S-2 through S-7 surveyed on November 30, 2005 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, CA.
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
April 25, 2006
Client:  Cambria Env. Tech. (Sonoma) / SHELL (13674) Work Order: NOL14384
270 Perkins Street Project Name: 1601 Webster Street, Alameda, CA
Sonoma, CA 95476 Project Nbr: SAP 135032
Attn: Ana Friel P/O Nbr: 97564701
Date Received:  12/13/05
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION LAB NUMBER COLLECTION DATE AND TIME
TBW-N NOL1484-01 12/09/05 13:40

An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project quality control data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an addendum
to this report. If you have any questions relating to this analytical report, please contact your Laboratory Project Manager at
1-800-765-0980. Any opinions, if expressed, are outside the scope of the Laboratory's accredidation.

This material is intended only for the use of the individual(s) or entity to whom it is addressed, and may contain information that is
privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this material to the
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this material is strictly prohibited. If you

have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at 615-726-0177.

Additional Laboratory Comments:

Report revised on 4-25-06 to correct the GRO result on sample NOL1484-01.
California Certification Number: 01168CA

The Chain(s) of Custody, 2 pages, are included and are an integral part of this report.

These results relate only to the items tested. This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with permission of the laboratory.

Report Approved By:

Lﬂ{a:.; ﬂ-gﬂ/cy_

Gail A Lage

Senior Project Manager
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Sonoma) / SHELL (13674) Work Order: NOL1484
270 Perkins Street Project Name: 1601 Webster Street, Alameda, CA
Sonoma, CA 95476 Project Number: ~ SAP 135032
Attn Ana Friel Received: 12/13/05 08:00
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilution Analysis

Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor  Date/Time Method Batch
Sample ID: NOL1484-01 (TBW-N - Ground Water) Sampled: 12/09/05 13:40

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 12/23/05 04:29  SW846 8260B 5123839
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND ug/L 0.500 1 12/23/05 04:29  SW846 8260B 5123839
Benzene 43.4 ug/L 0.500 1 12/23/05 04:29  SW846 8260B 5123839
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 0.500 1 12/23/05 04:29  SW846 8260B 5123839
Ethylbenzene 1110 ug/L 5.00 10 12/23/05 15:29  SW846 8260B 5123804
Ethanol ND ug/L 50.0 1 12/23/05 04:29  SW846 8260B 5123839
Toluene 5110 ug/L 25.0 50 12/23/05 15:51  SW846 8260B 5123804
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 12/23/05 04:29  SW846 8260B 5123839
Diisopropy! Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 12/23/05 04:29  SW846 8260B 5123839
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 493 ug/L 5.00 10 12/23/05 15:29  SW846 8260B 5123804
Xylenes, total 13500 ug/L 25.0 50 12/23/05 15:51  SW846 8260B 5123804
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol 259 ug/L 10.0 1 12/23/05 04:29  SW846 8260B 5123839
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 104 % 12/23/05 04:29  SW846 8260B 5123839
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 103 % 12/23/0515:29  SW846 8260B 5123804
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%,) 112 % 12/23/05 04:29  SW846 8260B 5123839
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%) 106 % 12/23/05 15:29  SW846 8260B 5123804
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 105 % 12/23/05 04:29  SW846 8260B 5123839
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 104 % 12/23/0515:29  SW846 8260B 5123804
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 108 % 12/23/05 04:29  SW846 8260B 5123839
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 103 % 12/23/05 15:29  SW846 8260B 5123804
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics 65900 ug/L 500 10 12/23/05 15:29 A LUFT GC/MS 5123804
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (0-200%) 103 % 12/23/05 15:29 CA LUFT GC/M! 5123804
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (0-200%) 106 % 12/23/05 15:29 CA LUFT GC/MS 5123804
Surr: Toluene-d8 (0-200%) 104 % 12/23/05 15:29 CA LUFT GC/MS 5123804
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (0-200%) 103 % 12/23/05 15:29 ZA LUFT GC/M¢ 5123804
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Sonoma) / SHELL (13674) Work Order: NOL1484
270 Perkins Street Project Name: 1601 Webster Street, Alameda, CA
Sonoma, CA 95476 Project Number: ~ SAP 135032
Attn Ana Friel Received: 12/13/05 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Blank
Analyte Blank Value Q Units Q.C. Batch Lab Number Analyzed Date/Time
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
5123804-BLK1
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether <0.200 ug/L 5123804 5123804-BLK1 12/23/05 11:09
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <0.250 ug/L 5123804 5123804-BLK1 12/23/05 11:09
Benzene <0.200 ug/L 5123804 5123804-BLK1 12/23/05 11:09
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.390 ug/L 5123804 5123804-BLK1 12/23/05 11:09
Ethylbenzene <0.200 ug/L 5123804 5123804-BLK1 12/23/05 11:09
Ethanol <39.2 ug/L 5123804 5123804-BLK1 12/23/05 11:09
Toluene <0.200 ug/L 5123804 5123804-BLK1 12/23/05 11:09
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether <0.200 ug/L 5123804 5123804-BLK1 12/23/05 11:09
Diisopropyl Ether <0.200 ug/L 5123804 5123804-BLK1 12/23/05 11:09
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether <0.200 ug/L 5123804 5123804-BLK1 12/23/05 11:09
Xylenes, total <0.350 ug/L 5123804 5123804-BLK1 12/23/05 11:09
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol <5.06 ug/L 5123804 5123804-BLK1 12/23/05 11:09
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105% 5123804 5123804-BLK1 12/23/05 11:09
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 107% 5123804 5123804-BLK1 12/23/05 11:09
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 105% 5123804 5123804-BLK1 12/23/05 11:09
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 103% 5123804 5123804-BLK 1 12/23/05 11:09
5123839-BLK1
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether <0.200 ug/L 5123839 5123839-BLK1 12/23/05 00:24
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <0.250 ug/L 5123839 5123839-BLK1 12/23/05 00:24
Benzene <0.200 ug/L 5123839 5123839-BLK1 12/23/05 00:24
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.390 ug/L 5123839 5123839-BLK1 12/23/05 00:24
Ethylbenzene <0.200 ug/L 5123839 5123839-BLK1 12/23/05 00:24
Ethanol <39.2 ug/L 5123839 5123839-BLK1 12/23/05 00:24
Toluene <0.200 ug/L 5123839 5123839-BLK1 12/23/05 00:24
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether <0.200 ug/L 5123839 5123839-BLK1 12/23/05 00:24
Diisopropyl Ether <0.200 ug/L 5123839 5123839-BLK1 12/23/05 00:24
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether <0.200 ug/L 5123839 5123839-BLK1 12/23/05 00:24
Xylenes, total <0.350 ug/L 5123839 5123839-BLK1 12/23/05 00:24
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol <5.06 ug/L 5123839 5123839-BLK1 12/23/05 00:24
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103% 5123839 5123839-BLK1 12/23/05 00:24
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 106% 5123839 5123839-BLK1 12/23/05 00:24
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 107% 5123839 5123839-BLK1 12/23/05 00:24
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 109% 5123839 5123839-BLK1 12/23/05 00:24
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
5123804-BLK1
Gasoline Range Organics <50.0 ug/L 5123804 5123804-BLK1 12/23/05 11:09
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105% 5123804 5123804-BLK1 12/23/05 11:09
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 107% 5123804 5123804-BLK1 12/23/05 11:09
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 105% 5123804 5123804-BLK1 12/23/05 11:09
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 103% 5123804 5123804-BLK 1 12/23/05 11:09
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Sonoma) / SHELL (13674) Work Order: NOL1484
270 Perkins Street Project Name: 1601 Webster Street, Alameda, CA
Sonoma, CA 95476 Project Number: ~ SAP 135032
Attn Ana Friel Received: 12/13/05 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Blank - Cont.

Analyte Blank Value Q Units Q.C. Batch Lab Number Analyzed Date/Time

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

5123839-BLK1

Gasoline Range Organics <50.0 ug/L 5123839 5123839-BLK1 12/23/05 00:24
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103% 5123839 5123839-BLK1 12/23/05 00:24
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 106% 5123839 5123839-BLK1 12/23/05 00:24
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 107% 5123839 5123839-BLK 1 12/23/05 00:24
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 109% 5123839 5123839-BLK1 12/23/05 00:24
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Sonoma) / SHELL (13674) Work Order: NOL1484
270 Perkins Street Project Name: 1601 Webster Street, Alameda, CA
Sonoma, CA 95476 Project Number: ~ SAP 135032
Attn Ana Friel Received: 12/13/05 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

LCS
Target Analyzed

Analyte Known Val. Analyzed Val Q Units % Rec. Range Batch Date/Time

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

5123804-BS1

Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether 50.0 51.8 ug/L 104% 56 - 145 5123804 12/23/05 10:03
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 50.0 49.7 ug/L 99% 75-128 5123804 12/23/05 10:03
Benzene 50.0 52.6 ug/L 105% 79 -123 5123804 12/23/05 10:03
1,2-Dichloroethane 50.0 50.0 ug/L 100% 74 - 131 5123804 12/23/05 10:03
Ethylbenzene 50.0 50.9 ug/L 102% 79 - 125 5123804 12/23/05 10:03
Ethanol 5000 5290 ug/L 106% 55-152 5123804 12/23/05 10:03
Toluene 50.0 514 ug/L 103% 78 -122 5123804 12/23/05 10:03
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether 50.0 524 ug/L 105% 64 - 141 5123804 12/23/05 10:03
Diisopropyl Ether 50.0 55.4 ug/L 111% 73 -135 5123804 12/23/05 10:03
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 50.0 52.6 ug/L 105% 66 - 142 5123804 12/23/05 10:03
Xylenes, total 150 154 ug/L 103% 79 - 130 5123804 12/23/05 10:03
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol 500 503 ug/L 101% 42 -154 5123804 12/23/05 10:03
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 53.0 106% 70 - 130 5123804 12/23/05 10:03
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 50.0 51.7 103% 79 -122 5123804 12/23/05 10:03
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.0 52.9 106% 78 - 121 5123804 12/23/05 10:03
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 54.8 110% 78 - 126 5123804 12/23/05 10:03
5123839-BS1

Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether 50.0 47.6 ug/L 95% 56 - 145 5123839 12/22/05 23:18
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 50.0 45.0 ug/L 90% 75-128 5123839 12/22/05 23:18
Benzene 50.0 49.2 ug/L 98% 79 - 123 5123839 12/22/05 23:18
1,2-Dichloroethane 50.0 47.8 ug/L 96% 74 - 131 5123839 12/22/05 23:18
Ethylbenzene 50.0 47.7 ug/L 95% 79 - 125 5123839 12/22/05 23:18
Ethanol 5000 5120 ug/L 102% 55-152 5123839 12/22/05 23:18
Toluene 50.0 47.3 ug/L 95% 78 - 122 5123839 12/22/05 23:18
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether 50.0 48.7 ug/L 97% 64 - 141 5123839 12/22/05 23:18
Diisopropy! Ether 50.0 50.4 ug/L 101% 73 - 135 5123839 12/22/05 23:18
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 50.0 50.2 ug/L 100% 66 - 142 5123839 12/22/05 23:18
Xylenes, total 150 143 ug/L 95% 79 - 130 5123839 12/22/05 23:18
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol 500 510 ug/L 102% 42-154 5123839 12/22/05 23:18
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 54.4 109% 70 - 130 5123839 12/22/05 23:18
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 50.0 52.3 105% 79 -122 5123839 12/22/05 23:18
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.0 53.2 106% 78 - 121 5123839 12/22/05 23:18
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 56.0 112% 78 - 126 5123839 12/22/05 23:18

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

5123804-BS1

Gasoline Range Organics 3050 2980 ug/L 98% 67 -130 5123804 12/23/05 10:03
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 53.0 106% 70 - 130 5123804 12/23/05 10:03
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 50.0 51.7 103% 70 - 130 5123804 12/23/05 10:03
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.0 52.9 106% 70 - 130 5123804 12/23/05 10:03
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 54.8 110% 70 - 130 5123804 12/23/05 10:03
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Sonoma) / SHELL (13674) Work Order: NOL1484
270 Perkins Street Project Name: 1601 Webster Street, Alameda, CA
Sonoma, CA 95476 Project Number: ~ SAP 135032
Attn Ana Friel Received: 12/13/05 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

LCS - Cont.

Target Analyzed
Analyte Known Val. Analyzed Val Q Units % Rec. Range Batch Date/Time
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
5123839-BS1
Gasoline Range Organics 3050 2970 ug/L 97% 67-130 5123839 12/22/05 23:18
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 54.4 109% 70 - 130 5123839 12/22/05 23:18
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 50.0 52.3 105% 70 - 130 5123839 12/22/05 23:18
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.0 532 106% 70 - 130 5123839 12/22/05 23:18
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 56.0 112% 70 - 130 5123839 12/22/05 23:18
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Sonoma) / SHELL (13674) Work Order: NOL1484
270 Perkins Street Project Name: 1601 Webster Street, Alameda, CA
Sonoma, CA 95476 Project Number: ~ SAP 135032
Attn Ana Friel Received: 12/13/05 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Matrix Spike
Target Sample Analyzed

Analyte Orig. Val. MS Val Q Units Spike Conc % Rec. Range Batch Spiked Date/Time
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
5123804-MS1

Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 54.0 ug/L 50.0 108% 45-155 5123804 NOL1659-10 12/23/05 20:46
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 2.30 50.9 ug/L 50.0 97% 71-138 5123804 NOL1659-10 12/23/05 20:46
Benzene ND 60.0 ug/L 50.0 120% 71-137 5123804 NOL1659-10 12/23/05 20:46
1,2-Dichloroethane 2.85 56.6 ug/L 50.0 108% 70 - 140 5123804 NOL1659-10 12/23/05 20:46
Ethylbenzene 1.70 56.4 ug/L 50.0 109% 72 -139 5123804 NOL1659-10 12/23/05 20:46
Ethanol ND 5250 ug/L 5000 105% 49 - 158 5123804 NOL1659-10 12/23/05 20:46
Toluene 1.77 583 ug/L 50.0 113% 73 -133 5123804 NOL1659-10 12/23/05 20:46
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 56.1 ug/L 50.0 112% 57-148 5123804 NOL1659-10 12/23/05 20:46
Diisopropy! Ether ND 59.3 ug/L 50.0 119% 67 - 143 5123804 NOL1659-10 12/23/05 20:46
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 56.5 ug/L 50.0 113% 55-152 5123804 NOL1659-10 12/23/05 20:46
Xylenes, total 591 171 ug/L 150 110% 70 - 143 5123804 NOL1659-10 12/23/05 20:46
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND 737 ug/L 500 147% 19 - 183 5123804 NOL1659-10 12/23/05 20:46
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 55.6 ug/L 50.0 111% 70 - 130 5123804 NOL1659-10 12/23/05 20:46
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 54.3 ug/L 50.0 109% 79 -122 5123804 NOL1659-10 12/23/05 20:46
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 52.7 ug/L 50.0 105% 78 - 121 5123804 NOL1659-10 12/23/05 20:46
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 54.0 ug/L 50.0 108% 78 - 126 5123804 NOL1659-10 12/23/05 20:46
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
5123804-MS1

Gasoline Range Organics ND 2800 ug/L 3050 92% 60 - 140 5123804 NOL1659-10 12/23/05 20:46
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 55.6 ug/L 50.0 111% 0-200 5123804 NOL1659-10 12/23/05 20:46
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 54.3 ug/L 50.0 109% 0-200 5123804 NOL1659-10 12/23/05 20:46
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 52.7 ug/L 50.0 105% 0-200 5123804 NOL1659-10 12/23/05 20:46
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 54.0 ug/L 50.0 108% 0-200 5123804 NOL1659-10 12/23/05 20:46
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Sonoma) / SHELL (13674) Work Order: NOL1484
270 Perkins Street Project Name: 1601 Webster Street, Alameda, CA
Sonoma, CA 95476 Project Number: ~ SAP 135032
Attn Ana Friel Received: 12/13/05 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Matrix Spike Dup
Spike Target Sample Analyzed

Analyte Orig. Val.  Duplicate Q Units Conc % Rec. Range RPD Limit Batch Duplicated Date/Time
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
5123804-MSD1

Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 56.8 ug/L 500 114% 45-155 5 24 5123804 NOL1659-10 12/23/05 21:08
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 2.30 53.5 ug/L 500 102% 71-138 5 27 5123804 NOL1659-10 12/23/05 21:08
Benzene ND 61.0 ug/L 500 122% 71-137 2 23 5123804 NOL1659-10 12/23/05 21:08
1,2-Dichloroethane 2.85 56.1 ug/L 500 106% 70-140 09 21 5123804 NOL1659-10 12/23/05 21:08
Ethylbenzene 1.70 574 ug/L 500 111% 72-139 2 23 5123804 NOL1659-10 12/23/05 21:08
Ethanol ND 6660 ug/L 5000 133% 49-158 24 38 5123804 NOL1659-10 12/23/05 21:08
Toluene 1.77 58.3 ug/L 500 113% 73-133 0 25 5123804 NOL1659-10 12/23/05 21:08
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 56.6 ug/L 500 113% 57-148 09 22 5123804 NOL1659-10 12/23/05 21:08
Diisopropyl Ether ND 59.2 ug/L 500  118% 67-143 02 22 5123804 NOL1659-10 12/23/05 21:08
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 58.3 ug/L 500 117% 55-152 3 27 5123804 NOL1659-10 12/23/05 21:08
Xylenes, total 5.91 174 ug/L 150 112% 70 - 143 2 27 5123804 NOL1659-10 12/23/05 21:08
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND 885 ug/L 500 177% 19-183 18 39 5123804 NOL1659-10 12/23/05 21:08
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 53.9 ug/L 500 108% 70-130 5123804 NOL1659-10 12/23/05 21:08
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 54.5 ug/L 50.0 109% 79 -122 5123804 NOL1659-10 12/23/05 21:08
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 53.1 ug/L 500 106% 78-121 5123804 NOL1659-10 12/23/05 21:08
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 51.6 ug/L 50.0 103% 78 - 126 5123804 NOL1659-10 12/23/05 21:08
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
5123804-MSD1

Gasoline Range Organics ND 2850 ug/L 3050 93% 60 - 140 2 40 5123804 NOL1659-10 12/23/05 21:08
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 53.9 ug/L 500  108% 0-200 5123804 NOL1659-10 12/23/05 21:08
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 54.5 ug/L 50.0 109%  0-200 5123804 NOL1659-10 12/23/05 21:08
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 53.1 ug/L 500 106% 0-200 5123804 NOL1659-10 12/23/05 21:08
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 51.6 ug/L 50.0 103% 0-200 5123804 NOL1659-10 12/23/05 21:08
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Sonoma) / SHELL (13674) Work Order: NOL1484
270 Perkins Street Project Name: 1601 Webster Street, Alameda, CA
Sonoma, CA 95476 Project Number: ~ SAP 135032
Attn Ana Friel Received: 12/13/05 08:00
CERTIFICATION SUMMARY
TestAmerica Analytical - Nashville
Method Matrix AIHA Nelac California
CA LUFT GC/MS Water X
NA Water
SW846 8260B Water N/A X X
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Sonoma) / SHELL (13674) Work Order: NOL1484
270 Perkins Street Project Name: 1601 Webster Street, Alameda, CA
Sonoma, CA 95476 Project Number: ~ SAP 135032
Attn Ana Friel Received: 12/13/05 08:00

NELAC CERTIFICATION SUMMARY

TestAmerica Analytical - Nashville does not hold NELAC certifications for the following analytes included in this report

Method Matrix Analyte
CA LUFT GC/MS Water Gasoline Range Organics
SW846 8260B Water Diisopropyl Ether
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ANALYTICAL TESTING: CORPORATION

S
Nashville Di‘v‘ision )

NOL1484

Client Name :

Cooler Received/Opened On: ‘2“2 :')'ngccéssyd By: Lgri Farthin

DU traaf o

~ 7 Log-in Personne] Signaturd
1. Temperature of Cooler when triaged: 8 Degrees Celsius
2 ’Were custody seals on outside of cooler?.............. ( @...NO....NA

8. Ifyes, how many and where: I {’D‘(\"\’

3, Were custody seals on contnine‘rs?‘................_...................................... .......... O S'...NA

4. Wersthe seals intact, sig'ned, and dated cor'rectly?.........................._...................... @..NO...NA

5. Were custody Dbapers inside cooler? Q.;NO...NA

.l‘lll'.lltl!'llIlltllllllllIOl.ll.lll.lllllt;lill..llllill'.lll"l %S‘

6. Were custody papers properly filled out (ink,_.si'gned,'etc')?......................................@...NO...NA

7. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate pl‘ace?;...................................-@....NO...NA

8. What kind of Packing material used? '/Bl;;;e';a;. Peanuts Vermiculite Foam Insert

Ziplock baggies Paper Other None

9. Cooling process: " Yee Xce-pack Iee (direct contact) - Dry ice Other None

10. Did all containers arrive In good condition (unbroken)?............................................... @..NO...NA
11, Were all container labels complete (¥, date, signed, pres., etc)? @.NO...'NA
12. Did all container labels and tagg agree with custody papers?.'.............;.................... 'm..NO..;NA

13. Were correct containers used for the analysis requested‘?........................................ @NO...NA.
14. a. Wers VOA vials received? ‘

----------------- |uutuuuu--unlnnu-llu . luNOcl.NA
b. Was thers any observabls head Space present in any VOA vial? ‘

oluunuuntl_nu-n ---------- O -cYESu-NA

15, Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each container?............................~............ YES),.NO...NA

16, Wers correct preservatives used?,,

*veevannyy

 Xnot, record standard YD of preservative used here

17, Wasresidualchlorinepresent?................ .......... oreens orerenne s ntegan o NO...YES@"

18,

@' ' Urs Velocity hodeo it Route Off-street Misc,
1 .- “ .

a Non-ConfoFrhance"exisfs, see attached or commenfs below:

BIS= Broken in shipmeﬁt .
Cooler Receipt Form Ly-] Revised 4/5/05
End of Form



LAB: Jesuamerica. STL Other___~

Lab Identiﬁwtion (if necessary):
Ova- Irvine, California
Ova- Morgan Hill, California
3 A - Nashville, Tennesee

Osn
[ other (location)

SHELL Chain Of Custody Record

[ evirawenna sevices |

Shell Project Manager to be invoiced:

INCIDENT NUMBER (ES ONLY)

Denis Brown 9 7| 5| 6| 4| 7|0

pate: 1 L[| oy

1

SAP of CRMT NUMBER (TS/ICRMT)

PAGE: ! off l

CHECK BOX IF EDD IS NOT NEEDED [ ]

[SAMPLING COMPANY: LOG CODE: SITE ADDRESS: Street and City State GLOBAL {D NO.:
Blaine Tech Services BTSS 1601 Webster St., Alameda CA T0600137103

ADDRESS: EDF DELIVERABLE TO (Responsible Party or Desianee): PHONE NO.: E-MAIL: CONSULTANT PROJECT NO.:
1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA 95112 osi1zoa-o/ |

PROJECT CONTACT (Hardcopy or PDF Report to): Ana Friel (707) 268-3812 sonomaedf@cambria-env.com BTS #
Michael Ninokata SAMPLER NAME(S) (Print): LAB USEONLY

TELEPHONE: FAX: E-MAL: -
408-573-0555 408-573-7771 mninokata@blainetech.com Devs :cl Allba 1’

TURNAROUND TIME (STANDARD IS 10 CALENDAR DAYS): O RESULTS NEEDED
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Test/America

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

January 23, 2006

Client:  Cambria Env. Tech. (Sonoma) / SHELL (13674) Work Order: NPA0980
270 Perkins Street Project Name: 1601 Webster Street, Alameda, CA
Sonoma, CA 95476 Project Nbr: SAP 135032
Attn: Ana Friel Date Received:  01/11/06
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION LAB NUMBER COLLECTION DATE AND TIME
TBW-N NPA0980-01 01/05/06 14:45

An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project quality control data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an addendum
to this report. If you have any questions relating to this analytical report, please contact your Laboratory Project Manager at
1-800-765-0980. Any opinions, if expressed, are outside the scope of the Laboratory's accredidation.

This material is intended only for the use of the individual(s) or entity to whom it is addressed, and may contain information that is
privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this material to the
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this material is strictly prohibited. If you
have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at 615-726-0177.

California Certification Number: 01168CA

The Chain(s) of Custody, 2 pages, are included and are an integral part of this report.

These results relate only to the items tested. This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with permission of the laboratory.

Report Approved By:

Lﬂ{a:.; ﬂ-gﬂ/cy_

Gail A Lage

Senior Project Manager
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Test/America

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Sonoma) / SHELL (13674) Work Order: NPA0980
270 Perkins Street Project Name: 1601 Webster Street, Alameda, CA
Sonoma, CA 95476 Project Number: ~ SAP 135032

Attn Ana Friel Received: 01/11/06 07:50
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilution Analysis

Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor  Date/Time Method Batch
Sample ID: NPA0980-01 (TBW-N - Ground Water) Sampled: 01/05/06 14:45

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 01/15/06 17:49  SW846 8260B 6012284
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND ug/L 0.500 1 01/15/06 17:49  SW846 8260B 6012284
Benzene 33.8 ug/L 0.500 1 01/15/06 17:49  SW846 8260B 6012284
Ethanol ND ug/L 50.0 1 01/15/06 17:49  SW846 8260B 6012284
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 0.500 1 01/15/06 17:49  SW846 8260B 6012284
Ethylbenzene 1620 ug/L 5.00 10 01/18/06 02:31  SW846 8260B 6013070
Toluene 4910 ug/L 25.0 50 01/18/06 02:53  SW846 8260B 6013070
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 01/15/06 17:49  SW846 8260B 6012284
Diisopropy! Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 01/15/06 17:49  SW846 8260B 6012284
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 410 ug/L 5.00 10 01/18/06 02:31  SW846 8260B 6013070
Xylenes, total 19400 ug/L 25.0 50 01/18/06 02:53  SW846 8260B 6013070
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND ug/L 10.0 1 01/15/06 17:49  SW846 8260B 6012284
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 97 % 01/15/06 17:49  SW846 8260B 6012284
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 96 % 01/18/06 02:31  SW846 8260B 6013070
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 102 % 01/18/06 02:53  SW846 8260B 6013070
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%) 102 % 01/15/06 17:49  SW846 8260B 6012284
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%) 104 % 01/18/06 02:31  SW846 8260B 6013070
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%) 104 % 01/18/06 02:53  SW846 8260B 6013070
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 104 % 01/15/06 17:49  SW846 8260B 6012284
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 103 % 01/18/06 02:31  SW846 8260B 6013070
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 107 % 01/18/06 02:53  SW846 8260B 6013070
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 107 % 01/15/06 17:49  SW846 8260B 6012284
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 113 % 01/18/06 02:31  SW846 8260B 6013070
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 109 % 01/18/06 02:53  SW846 8260B 6013070
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics 80100 ug/L 500 10 01/18/06 02:31  SW846 8260B 6013070
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (0-200%) 96 % 01/18/06 02:31  SW846 8260B 6013070
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (0-200%) 104 % 01/18/06 02:31  SW846 8260B 6013070
Surr: Toluene-d8 (0-200%) 103 % 01/18/06 02:31  SW846 8260B 6013070
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (0-200%) 113 % 01/18/06 02:31  SW846 8260B 6013070
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Sonoma) / SHELL (13674) Work Order: NPA0980
270 Perkins Street Project Name: 1601 Webster Street, Alameda, CA
Sonoma, CA 95476 Project Number: ~ SAP 135032
Attn Ana Friel Received: 01/11/06 07:50

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Blank
Analyte Blank Value Q Units Q.C. Batch Lab Number Analyzed Date/Time
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
6012284-BLK1
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether <0.200 ug/L 6012284 6012284-BLK1 01/15/06 11:28
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <0.250 ug/L 6012284 6012284-BLK1 01/15/06 11:28
Benzene <0.200 ug/L 6012284 6012284-BLK1 01/15/06 11:28
Ethanol <30.7 ug/L 6012284 6012284-BLK1 01/15/06 11:28
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.390 ug/L 6012284 6012284-BLK1 01/15/06 11:28
Ethylbenzene <0.200 ug/L 6012284 6012284-BLK1 01/15/06 11:28
Toluene <0.200 ug/L 6012284 6012284-BLK1 01/15/06 11:28
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether <0.200 ug/L 6012284 6012284-BLK1 01/15/06 11:28
Diisopropyl Ether <0.200 ug/L 6012284 6012284-BLK1 01/15/06 11:28
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether <0.200 ug/L 6012284 6012284-BLK1 01/15/06 11:28
Xylenes, total <0.350 ug/L 6012284 6012284-BLK1 01/15/06 11:28
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol <5.06 ug/L 6012284 6012284-BLK1 01/15/06 11:28
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98%, 6012284 6012284-BLK1 01/15/06 11:28
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 104% 6012284 6012284-BLK1 01/15/06 11:28
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 108% 6012284 6012284-BLK1 01/15/06 11:28
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 109% 6012284 6012284-BLK 1 01/15/06 11:28
6013070-BLK1
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether <0.200 ug/L 6013070 6013070-BLK1 01/17/06 21:20
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <0.250 ug/L 6013070 6013070-BLK1 01/17/06 21:20
Benzene <0.200 ug/L 6013070 6013070-BLK1 01/17/06 21:20
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.390 ug/L 6013070 6013070-BLK1 01/17/06 21:20
Ethylbenzene <0.200 ug/L 6013070 6013070-BLK1 01/17/06 21:20
Toluene <0.200 ug/L 6013070 6013070-BLK1 01/17/06 21:20
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether <0.200 ug/L 6013070 6013070-BLK1 01/17/06 21:20
Diisopropyl Ether <0.200 ug/L 6013070 6013070-BLK1 01/17/06 21:20
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether <0.200 ug/L 6013070 6013070-BLK1 01/17/06 21:20
Xylenes, total <0.350 ug/L 6013070 6013070-BLK1 01/17/06 21:20
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol <5.06 ug/L 6013070 6013070-BLK1 01/17/06 21:20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102% 6013070 6013070-BLK1 01/17/06 21:20
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 107% 6013070 6013070-BLK1 01/17/06 21:20
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 106% 6013070 6013070-BLK1 01/17/06 21:20
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 115% 6013070 6013070-BLK1 01/17/06 21:20
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
6012284-BLK1
Gasoline Range Organics <50.0 ug/L 6012284 6012284-BLK1 01/15/06 11:28
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98% 6012284 6012284-BLK1 01/15/06 11:28
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 104% 6012284 6012284-BLK1 01/15/06 11:28
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 108% 6012284 6012284-BLK1 01/15/06 11:28
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 109% 6012284 6012284-BLK 1 01/15/06 11:28
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Sonoma) / SHELL (13674) Work Order: NPA0980
270 Perkins Street Project Name: 1601 Webster Street, Alameda, CA
Sonoma, CA 95476 Project Number: ~ SAP 135032
Attn Ana Friel Received: 01/11/06 07:50

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Blank - Cont.

Analyte Blank Value Q Units Q.C. Batch Lab Number Analyzed Date/Time

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
6013070-BLK1

Gasoline Range Organics <50.0 ug/L 6013070 6013070-BLK1 01/17/06 21:20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102% 6013070 6013070-BLK1 01/17/06 21:20
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 107% 6013070 6013070-BLK1 01/17/06 21:20
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 106% 6013070 6013070-BLK1 01/17/06 21:20
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 115% 6013070 6013070-BLK1 01/17/06 21:20
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Sonoma) / SHELL (13674) Work Order: NPA0980
270 Perkins Street Project Name: 1601 Webster Street, Alameda, CA
Sonoma, CA 95476 Project Number: ~ SAP 135032
Attn Ana Friel Received: 01/11/06 07:50

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

LCS
Target Analyzed

Analyte Known Val. Analyzed Val Q Units % Rec. Range Batch Date/Time

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

6012284-BS1

Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether 50.0 51.9 ug/L 104% 56 - 145 6012284 01/15/06 20:46
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 50.0 45.1 ug/L 90% 75-128 6012284 01/15/06 20:46
Benzene 50.0 57.0 ug/L 114% 79-123 6012284 01/15/06 20:46
Ethanol 5000 6570 ug/L 131% 48 - 164 6012284 01/15/06 20:46
1,2-Dichloroethane 50.0 53.7 ug/L 107% 74 - 131 6012284 01/15/06 20:46
Ethylbenzene 50.0 50.9 ug/L 102% 79 - 125 6012284 01/15/06 20:46
Toluene 50.0 52.1 ug/L 104% 78 -122 6012284 01/15/06 20:46
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether 50.0 51.1 ug/L 102% 64 - 141 6012284 01/15/06 20:46
Diisopropyl Ether 50.0 54.8 ug/L 110% 73 -135 6012284 01/15/06 20:46
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 50.0 51.1 ug/L 102% 66 - 142 6012284 01/15/06 20:46
Xylenes, total 150 153 ug/L 102% 79 - 130 6012284 01/15/06 20:46
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol 500 532 ug/L 106% 42-154 6012284 01/15/06 20:46
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 50.2 100% 70 - 130 6012284 01/15/06 20:46
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 50.0 51.5 103% 79 -122 6012284 01/15/06 20:46
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.0 53.1 106% 78 - 121 6012284 01/15/06 20:46
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 57.7 115% 78 - 126 6012284 01/15/06 20:46

6013070-BS1

Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether 50.0 543 ug/L 109% 56 - 145 6013070 01/17/06 20:13
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 50.0 49.2 ug/L 98% 75-128 6013070 01/17/06 20:13
Benzene 50.0 58.6 ug/L 117% 79 - 123 6013070 01/17/06 20:13
1,2-Dichloroethane 50.0 57.8 ug/L 116% 74 - 131 6013070 01/17/06 20:13
Ethylbenzene 50.0 53.6 ug/L 107% 79 - 125 6013070 01/17/06 20:13
Toluene 50.0 54.1 ug/L 108% 78 - 122 6013070 01/17/06 20:13
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether 50.0 523 ug/L 105% 64 - 141 6013070 01/17/06 20:13
Diisopropy! Ether 50.0 57.7 ug/L 115% 73 - 135 6013070 01/17/06 20:13
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 50.0 54.8 ug/L 110% 66 - 142 6013070 01/17/06 20:13
Xylenes, total 150 164 ug/L 109% 79 - 130 6013070 01/17/06 20:13
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol 500 605 ug/L 121% 42-154 6013070 01/17/06 20:13
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 50.8 102% 70 - 130 6013070 01/17/06 20:13
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 50.0 50.9 102% 79 - 122 6013070 01/17/06 20:13
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.0 522 104% 78 - 121 6013070 01/17/06 20:13
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 54.6 109% 78 - 126 6013070 01/17/06 20:13

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

6012284-BS1

Gasoline Range Organics 3050 2840 ug/L 93% 67 -130 6012284 01/15/06 20:46
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 50.2 100% 70 - 130 6012284 01/15/06 20:46
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 50.0 51.5 103% 70 - 130 6012284 01/15/06 20:46
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.0 53.1 106% 70 - 130 6012284 01/15/06 20:46
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 57.7 115% 70 - 130 6012284 01/15/06 20:46
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Sonoma) / SHELL (13674) Work Order: NPA0980
270 Perkins Street Project Name: 1601 Webster Street, Alameda, CA
Sonoma, CA 95476 Project Number: ~ SAP 135032
Attn Ana Friel Received: 01/11/06 07:50

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

LCS - Cont.

Target Analyzed
Analyte Known Val. Analyzed Val Q Units % Rec. Range Batch Date/Time
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
6013070-BS1
Gasoline Range Organics 3050 2980 ug/L 98% 67-130 6013070 01/17/06 20:13
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 50.8 102% 70 - 130 6013070 01/17/06 20:13
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 50.0 50.9 102% 70 - 130 6013070 01/17/06 20:13
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.0 522 104% 70 - 130 6013070 01/17/06 20:13
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 54.6 109% 70 - 130 6013070 01/17/06 20:13
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Sonoma) / SHELL (13674) Work Order: NPA0980
270 Perkins Street Project Name: 1601 Webster Street, Alameda, CA
Sonoma, CA 95476 Project Number: ~ SAP 135032
Attn Ana Friel Received: 01/11/06 07:50

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Matrix Spike
Target Sample Analyzed

Analyte Orig. Val. MS Val Q Units Spike Conc % Rec. Range Batch Spiked Date/Time
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
6012284-MS1

Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 58.3 ug/L 50.0 117% 45-155 6012284 NPA0986-03 01/15/06 19:17
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 53.1 ug/L 50.0 106% 71-138 6012284 NPA0986-03 01/15/06 19:17
Benzene ND 64.6 ug/L 50.0 129% 71-137 6012284 NPA0986-03 01/15/06 19:17
Ethanol ND 6580 ug/L 5000 132% 36-177 6012284 NPA0986-03 01/15/06 19:17
1,2-Dichloroethane 3.38 60.3 ug/L 50.0 114% 70 - 140 6012284 NPA0986-03 01/15/06 19:17
Ethylbenzene ND 59.6 ug/L 50.0 119% 72-139 6012284 NPA0986-03 01/15/06 19:17
Toluene ND 61.9 ug/L 50.0 124% 73 -133 6012284 NPA0986-03 01/15/06 19:17
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 59.9 ug/L 50.0 120% 57-148 6012284 NPA0986-03 01/15/06 19:17
Diisopropy! Ether ND 66.2 ug/L 50.0 132% 67 - 143 6012284 NPA0986-03 01/15/06 19:17
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 6.45 582 ug/L 50.0 104% 55-152 6012284 NPA0986-03 01/15/06 19:17
Xylenes, total ND 179 ug/L 150 119% 70 - 143 6012284 NPA0986-03 01/15/06 19:17
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol 110 855 ug/L 500 149% 19 - 183 6012284 NPA0986-03 01/15/06 19:17
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 49.6 ug/L 50.0 99% 70 - 130 6012284 NPA0986-03 01/15/06 19:17
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 50.8 ug/L 50.0 102% 79 -122 6012284 NPA0986-03 01/15/06 19:17
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 529 ug/L 50.0 106% 78 - 121 6012284 NPA0986-03 01/15/06 19:17
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 55.0 ug/L 50.0 110% 78 - 126 6012284 NPA0986-03 01/15/06 19:17
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
6012284-MS1

Gasoline Range Organics ND 2680 ug/L 3050 88% 60 - 140 6012284 NPA0986-03 01/15/06 19:17
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 49.6 ug/L 50.0 99% 0-200 6012284 NPA0986-03 01/15/06 19:17
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 50.8 ug/L 50.0 102% 0-200 6012284 NPA0986-03 01/15/06 19:17
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 52.9 ug/L 50.0 106% 0-200 6012284 NPA0986-03 01/15/06 19:17
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 55.0 ug/L 50.0 110% 0-200 6012284 NPA0986-03 01/15/06 19:17
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Sonoma) / SHELL (13674) Work Order: NPA0980
270 Perkins Street Project Name: 1601 Webster Street, Alameda, CA
Sonoma, CA 95476 Project Number: ~ SAP 135032
Attn Ana Friel Received: 01/11/06 07:50

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Matrix Spike Dup
Spike Target Sample Analyzed

Analyte Orig. Val.  Duplicate Q Units Conc % Rec. Range RPD Limit Batch Duplicated Date/Time
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
6012284-MSD1

Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 58.1 ug/L 500  116% 45-155 03 24 6012284 NPA0986-03 01/15/06 19:39
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 51.0 ug/L 500 102% 71-138 4 27 6012284 NPA0986-03 01/15/06 19:39
Benzene ND 64.1 ug/L 500 128% 71-137 08 23 6012284 NPA0986-03 01/15/06 19:39
Ethanol ND 7440 ug/L 5000 149% 36-177 12 45 6012284 NPA0986-03 01/15/06 19:39
1,2-Dichloroethane 3.38 62.7 ug/L 500 119% 70 - 140 4 21 6012284 NPA0986-03 01/15/06 19:39
Ethylbenzene ND 60.7 ug/L 500 121% 72-139 2 23 6012284 NPA0986-03 01/15/06 19:39
Toluene ND 62.2 ug/L 500 124% 73-133 05 25 6012284 NPA0986-03 01/15/06 19:39
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 58.8 ug/L 500 118% 57-148 2 22 6012284 NPA0986-03 01/15/06 19:39
Diisopropyl Ether ND 65.0 ug/L 500 130% 67-143 2 22 6012284 NPA0986-03 01/15/06 19:39
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 6.45 57.4 ug/L 500 102% 55-152 1 27 6012284 NPA0986-03 01/15/06 19:39
Xylenes, total ND 178 ug/L 150 119% 70-143 06 27 6012284 NPA0986-03 01/15/06 19:39
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol 110 876 ug/L 500 153% 19-183 2 39 6012284 NPA0986-03 01/15/06 19:39
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.9 ug/L 500 102% 70-130 6012284 NPA0986-03 01/15/06 19:39
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 52.0 ug/L 50.0 104% 79 -122 6012284 NPA0986-03 01/15/06 19:39
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 53.6 ug/L 500 107% 78-121 6012284 NPA0986-03 01/15/06 19:39
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 57.5 ug/L 50.0 115% 78 - 126 6012284 NPA0986-03 01/15/06 19:39
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
6012284-MSD1

Gasoline Range Organics ND 2690 ug/L 3050 88% 60-140 04 40 6012284 NPA0986-03 01/15/06 19:39
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.9 ug/L 500 102% 0-200 6012284 NPA0986-03 01/15/06 19:39
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 52.0 ug/L 50.0 104% 0-200 6012284 NPA0986-03 01/15/06 19:39
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 53.6 ug/L 500  107% 0-200 6012284 NPA0986-03 01/15/06 19:39
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 57.5 ug/L 50.0 115% 0-200 6012284 NPA0986-03 01/15/06 19:39
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Sonoma) / SHELL (13674) Work Order: NPA0980
270 Perkins Street Project Name: 1601 Webster Street, Alameda, CA
Sonoma, CA 95476 Project Number: ~ SAP 135032
Attn Ana Friel Received: 01/11/06 07:50
CERTIFICATION SUMMARY
TestAmerica Analytical - Nashville
Method Matrix AIHA Nelac California
NA Water
SW846 8260B Water N/A X X
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Sonoma) / SHELL (13674) Work Order: NPA0980
270 Perkins Street Project Name: 1601 Webster Street, Alameda, CA
Sonoma, CA 95476 Project Number: ~ SAP 135032
Attn Ana Friel Received: 01/11/06 07:50

NELAC CERTIFICATION SUMMARY

TestAmerica Analytical - Nashville does not hold NELAC certifications for the following analytes included in this report

Method Matrix Analyte
SW846 8260B Water Diisopropyl Ether

Gasoline Range Organics

Page 10 of 10



ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

Nashville Division

Test/America NI

COOLER RECEIPT FORM BC# NPAD980

Client Name :  Cambria Env.

Cooler Received/Opened On:  1/11/06 Accessioned By:__James D. Jacobs

Log-in Pe??ﬂlhzf@fgrfature

1. Temperature of Cooler when triaged: Z/ : X/ Degrees Celsius

2. Were custody seals on outside of COOIEr?..........vuvvvevenereeeerenrsessoosno oo E/ $...NO....NA
a. Ifyes, how many and where: } < /dLC
3. Were custody seals on contamers" N /...YES...NA
4. Were the seals intact, signed, and dated COrTectly?. oot eee e, @ NO...NA
5. Were custody papers inside CO0ler?..............cvuumrmrernireneenesressresssssosoeoeoeoe, E NO...NA
6. Were custody papers properly filled out (ink, signed, etc)?............ccocovuvvrvveernnvernnn, @S....NO...NA
7. Did you sign the custody Papers in the appropriate place?............cocovveeeveeeessisreenn.. @...NO...NA
8. What kind of packing material used? @ﬂ;@ Peanuts Vermiculite ) Foam Insert
m;iplock baggies Paper Other None
9. Cooling process: @ Ice-pack Ice (direct contact) Dry ice Other None

10. Did all containers arrive in good condition (unbroken)?.........ueeueeiernmrevenesscnseenneeonsees @...NO...NA

11. Were all container labels complete (#, date, signed, pres., etc)?......coeeevvevevenrerenennenanns @N 0O...NA
12. Did all container labels and tags agree with custody Papers?........coccvceveeeeevrnnereennnnnn. @...NO...NA
13. Were correct containers used for the analysis requested?..............ceeviriirnerennnnnnnnnn, @..NO...NA
14. 2. 'Were VOA VIals FeCeived?........c.crueuereemnrerinriuiiineeeseseeeesessesessseessoeoes oo, @S...NO...NA

b. Was there any observable head space present in any YOA vial?.......cveccvreeeceenrennn @O...YES...NA
15. Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each container?..............oeeeevevvernnnnneennnnn, E/ ...NO...NA
16. Were cOrrect preservatives USEA.......coueeueerereereerereeeeeeesneesssesssesssssesesssssns o ( ES...NO...NA

17. Was residual chlorine preSent?...........oeveeveevueiiuieeeereeeseesneeesessesosssose oo, NO...YES..

18. Indicate the Airbill Tracking Number (last 4 digits for Fedex only) and Name of Courier below:
9478

@ UPs Velocity DHL Route Off-street Misc.

19. If a Non-Conformance exists, see attached or comments below:

BIS = Broken in shipment

Cooler Receipt Form LF-1 Revised 4/5/05
End of Form



. e ¢

LAB: restAmenca it omerj%:' A " SHELL Chain Of Custody Record

Lab Identification (if necessary): ey
[ 7A - Irvine, California Shell Project Manager to be invoiced: INCIDENT NUMBER (ES ONLY) |
6| 4 7|0 I 1| DATE: » g

Ova- Morgan Hill, California g

[ 7A - Nashville, Tennesee ] Denis Brown

Osn [}D‘“ifi:HNI T NUMBER (TS/CRMT) ! l l
. PAGE: of

OJ other (focation)______ [E'] CRMT-HOUSTON .- j [ NOT FOR ENV. REMEDIATION - NO ETIM - SEND PAPER INVOICE
[SAMPLING COMPANY: LOG CODE: SITE ADDRESS: Street and City GLOBAL ID NO.:
Blaine Tech Services BTSS 1601 Webster St., Alameda T0600137103

ADDRESS: EDF DELIVERABLE TO {Name, Company, Office Location): PHONE NO.: E-MAIL: CONSULTANT PROJECT NO.:
1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA 95112 4

PROJECT CONTACT (Hardcopy or PDF Report to): Ana Friel, Cambria, Eureka Office (707) 268-3812 sonomaedf@cambria-env.com
Michael Ninokata SAMPLER NAMELS) (Print): LAB USE ONLY

TELEPHONE: FAX: E-MAL: )
408-573-0555 408-573-7771 mninokata@blainetech.com e N P A0980

URNAROUND TIME (STANDARD IS 10 CALENDAR DAYS): [0 RESULTS NEEDED
sto [ spar [ 3par O 2par O 24 Hours ON WEEKEND REQUESTED ANALYSIS 01/18/06 17:00

O La- RwQeB REPORT FORMAT [ UST AGENCY:

NEABZE0 -9/

E
GC/MS MTBE CONFIRMATION: HIGHEST HIGHEST per BORING ALL = FIELD NOTES:
] o Im
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES: CHECK BOX IF EDD IS NOT NEEDED [ § 93 E Container/Preservative
L I { or PID Readings
o | 8 -~ 4
=1 % ] 2 or Laboratory Notes
[
Szl 1By s |g|%
Slu| |[2a o ~| 15 @ w
cis|2legE|a|a|S|2|&8|a|g|8
wiw|lo |8« @0 |QQ|®|lo|xe]|]ol|lw|>
sl 2 |lalcaJile |G|l |e|=le|=|3
RECEIPT VERIFICATION REQUESTED o|la|2|§H E(Y |22 g I I
v . >ulw i =1 =lw | ~|lecl| B ON RECEIPT C°
. T SAMPLING vooF [z |z i B |x0a|lc|W|E S| ial|l&|s TEMPERATURE
USE Field Sample Identification MATRIX B ot o Blalols]® Y a
onLY P DATE | TIME cont k| blaslE|B|E ||| S|B|E]2 K c
L4 L4 v by

BwW-N kgag w | 2

-
-
=

A

Rel:mquinshedby:: (S.ignatur% “Q‘) Received bi(signature) % CZ{;?WW/ i Da'tei , 6 /o é :::/ é/ﬁ

T Gl 7 ARy

- %F;in Va#w,yi?::ﬁ?t /‘ﬂ >y§ . . WV“ TS : 7 //N/O‘C - 95’0 10/116/00 Revision. 1. ...

Q&Q Graphic (714) 898-9702




’(’FF Report Number : 48617
Date : 04/27/2006

Analytical LLC

Michael Ninokata

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Subject : 7 Water Samples

Project Name : 1601 Webster St., Alameda
Project Number : 060224-MD1

P.O. Number: 97564701

Dear Mr. Ninokata,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

LY

Jpbel Kiff

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



’(" ‘ 0 Report Number : 48617

Analytical LLC Date: 04/27/2006

Subject : 7 Water Samples

Project Name : 1601 Webster St., Alameda
Project Number :  060224-MD1

P.O. Number : 97564701

Case Narrative

Results for TPH as Gasoline were generated from a modification to Kiff Analytical's standard procedure.
In accord with the client's specifications, TPH as Gasoline was quantitated against a customized method
with a carbon range of C4 to C12. These results are reported as "'TPH as Gasoline (C4-C12)'. Two of the
samples were also measured using Kiff Analytical's standard procedure. These results are reported as
"TPH as Gasoline (C6-C12)'".

Tert-Butanol results for sample S-4 may be biased slightly high and are flagged with a 'J'. A fraction of
MIBE (typically less than 1%) converts to Tert-Butanol during the analysis of water samples. We consider

this conversion effect to be mathematically significant in samples that contain MtBE/Tert-Butanol in ratios
of over 20:1.

Approved By:

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




KIFF Q)

Analytical LLC

1601 Webster St., Alameda
Project Number : 060224-MD1

Project Name :

Report Number :
Date: 04/27/2006

48617

Sample : TBW-N Matrix : Water Lab Number : 48617-01
Sample Date :02/24/2006
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 15 15 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/02/2006
Toluene 2700 15 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/02/2006
Ethylbenzene 1000 15 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/02/2006
Total Xylenes 12000 15 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/02/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 270 15 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/02/2006
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <15 15 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/02/2006
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <15 15 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/02/2006
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <15 15 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/02/2006
Tert-Butanol 180 70 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/02/2006
Ethanol <150 150 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/02/2006
1,2-Dichloroethane <15 15 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/02/2006
1,2-Dibromoethane <15 15 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/02/2006
TPH as Gasoline (C4-C12) 56000 1500 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/10/2006
TPH as Gasoline (C6-C12) 60000 1500 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/10/2006
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 97.4 % Recovery EPA 8260B 03/02/2006
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 93.4 % Recovery EPA 8260B 03/02/2006

Approved By:

e

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

Joﬂmf I



KIFF Q)

Analytical LLC

1601 Webster St., Alameda
Project Number : 060224-MD1

Project Name :

Report Number :
04/27/2006

Date :

48617

Sample : S-2 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 48617-02
Sample Date :02/24/2006
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/06/2006
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/06/2006
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/06/2006
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/06/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 2.0 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/06/2006
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/06/2006
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/06/2006
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/06/2006
Tert-Butanol <50 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/06/2006
TPH as Gasoline (C4-C12) <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/08/2006
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.8 % Recovery EPA 8260B 03/06/2006
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 111 % Recovery EPA 8260B 03/06/2006

Approved By:

e

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

Joﬂmf I



KIFF Q)

Analytical LLC

1601 Webster St., Alameda
Project Number : 060224-MD1

Project Name :

Report Number :
04/27/2006

Date :

48617

Sample : S-3 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 48617-03
Sample Date :02/24/2006
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/06/2006
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/06/2006
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/06/2006
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/06/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 360 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/06/2006
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/06/2006
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/06/2006
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/06/2006
Tert-Butanol <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/06/2006
TPH as Gasoline (C4-C12) 580 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/08/2006
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 97.9 % Recovery EPA 8260B 03/06/2006
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 112 % Recovery EPA 8260B 03/06/2006

Approved By:

e

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

Joﬂmf I



KIFF Q)

Analytical LLC

1601 Webster St., Alameda
Project Number : 060224-MD1

Project Name :

Report Number :
04/27/2006

Date :

48617

Sample: S-4 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 48617-04
Sample Date :02/24/2006
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/09/2006
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/09/2006
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/09/2006
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/09/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 1400 3.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/28/2006
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/09/2006
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/09/2006
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) 1.4 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/09/2006
Tert-Butanol 13J 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/09/2006
TPH as Gasoline (C4-C12) 2200 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/09/2006
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 97.0 % Recovery EPA 8260B 03/09/2006
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 103 % Recovery EPA 8260B 03/09/2006

Approved By:

e

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

Joﬂmf I



KIFF Q)

Analytical LLC

1601 Webster St., Alameda
Project Number : 060224-MD1

Project Name :

Report Number :
04/27/2006

Date :

48617

Sample : S-5 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 48617-05
Sample Date :02/24/2006
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/09/2006
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/09/2006
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/09/2006
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/09/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 19 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/09/2006
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/09/2006
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/09/2006
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/09/2006
Tert-Butanol <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/09/2006
TPH as Gasoline (C4-C12) <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/09/2006
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 96.4 % Recovery EPA 8260B 03/09/2006
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 103 % Recovery EPA 8260B 03/09/2006

Approved By:

e

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

Joﬂmf I



KIFF Q)

Analytical LLC

1601 Webster St., Alameda
Project Number : 060224-MD1

Project Name :

Report Number :
04/27/2006

Date :

48617

Sample : S-6 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 48617-06
Sample Date :02/24/2006
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 44 1.5 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/09/2006
Toluene <15 1.5 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/09/2006
Ethylbenzene 260 1.5 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/09/2006
Total Xylenes 380 1.5 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/09/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <15 1.5 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/09/2006
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <1.5 1.5 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/09/2006
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <15 1.5 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/09/2006
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <15 1.5 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/09/2006
Tert-Butanol <7.0 7.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/09/2006
TPH as Gasoline (C4-C12) 7900 150 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/09/2006
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.0 % Recovery EPA 8260B 03/09/2006
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 105 % Recovery EPA 8260B 03/09/2006

Approved By:

e

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

Joﬂmf I



KIFF Q)

Analytical LLC

1601 Webster St., Alameda
Project Number : 060224-MD1

Project Name :

Report Number :
Date: 04/27/2006

48617

Sample : S-7 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 48617-07
Sample Date :02/24/2006
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 1700 25 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/09/2006
Toluene 1200 25 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/09/2006
Ethylbenzene 1200 25 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/09/2006
Total Xylenes 2800 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/01/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <25 25 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/09/2006
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <25 25 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/09/2006
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <25 25 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/09/2006
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <25 25 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/09/2006
Tert-Butanol 58 15 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/09/2006
TPH as Gasoline (C4-C12) 22000 250 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/09/2006
TPH as Gasoline (C6-C12) 25000 250 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/09/2006
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.1 % Recovery EPA 8260B 03/09/2006
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 104 % Recovery EPA 8260B 03/09/2006

Approved By:

e

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

Joﬂmf I



Report Number : 48617
QC Report : Method Blank Data Date: 04/27/2006
Project Name : 1601 Webster St., Alameda
Project Number : 060224-MD1

Method Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed

Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  03/01/2006 TPH as Gasoline (C6-C12) <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B  03/09/2006
TPH as Gasoline (C4-C12) <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B  03/09/2006

Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/06/2006

Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  03/06/2006 Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  02/28/2006

Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  03/06/2006

Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/06/2006 Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/01/2006

Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  03/06/2006 Toluene <050 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  03/01/2006

Diisopropy! ether (DIPE) <050 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  03/06/2006 Ethylbenzene <050 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  03/01/2006

Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  03/06/2006 Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  03/01/2006

Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  03/06/2006 Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/01/2006

Tert-Butanol <50 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/06/2006 Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/01/2006

Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.9 % EPA 8260B  03/06/2006 Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  03/01/2006

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 96.4 % EPA 8260B  03/06/2006 Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  03/01/2006
Tert-Butanol <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B  03/01/2006

TPH as Gasoline (C4-C12) <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/07/2006 Ethanol <50 5.0 ug/L EPA8260B 03/01/2006
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  03/01/2006

Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/09/2006 1,2-Dibromoethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/01/2006

Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  03/09/2006 Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.5 % EPA 8260B  03/01/2006

Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  03/09/2006 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 92.9 % EPA 8260B  03/01/2006

Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  03/09/2006

Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  03/09/2006

Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  03/09/2006

Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  03/09/2006

Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/09/2006

Tert-Butanol <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B  03/09/2006

TPH as Gasoline (C6-C12) <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B  03/09/2006

TPH as Gasoline (C4-C12) <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B  03/09/2006

Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.4 % EPA 8260B  03/09/2006

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 104 % EPA 8260B  03/09/2006

Approved By:  Joel Kiff "
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Report Number : 48617

QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 04/27/2006
Project Name: 1601 Webster St., Alameda
Project Number : 060224-MD1
. . Duplicate Spiked .
_ _ Duplicate Spiked Spiked _ Sample Relative
Spike Spiked  Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample Value Level Level Value Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Benzene 48643-03 <0.50 39.8 39.6 41.7 41.2 ug/L EPA8260B 3/1/06 105 104 0.714 70-130 25
Toluene 48643-03 <0.50 39.8 39.6 41.2 41.0 ug/L EPA8260B 3/1/06 104 104 0.0110 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 48643-03 <5.0 199 198 192 190 ug/L EPA8260B 3/1/06 96.5 96.2 0.260 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 48643-03  <0.50 39.8 39.6 38.9 37.7 ug/L EPA8260B 3/1/06 97.8 95.2 2.62 70-130 25
Benzene 48617-02 <0.50 39.8 40.0 41.0 41.4 ug/lL EPA8260B 3/6/06 103 103 0.602 70-130 25
Toluene 48617-02 <0.50 39.8 40.0 39.8 40.3 ug/lL EPA8260B 3/6/06 100 101 0.723 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 48617-02 <5.0 199 200 194 193 ug/L EPA8260B 3/6/06 97.3 96.7 0.672 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 48617-02 2.0 39.8 40.0 41.5 41.6 ug/lL EPA8260B 3/6/06 99.2 99.0 0.158 70-130 25
Benzene 48748-02 <0.50 40.0 40.0 38.5 38.1 ug/L EPA8260B 3/7/06 96.2 95.2 1.01 70-130 25
Toluene 48748-02 <0.50 40.0 40.0 38.8 38.0 ug/L EPA8260B 3/7/06 96.9 95.0 1.97 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 48748-02 <5.0 200 200 199 200 ug/lL EPA8260B 3/7/06 99.7 100 0.549 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 48748-02 <0.50 40.0 40.0 43.1 43.2 ug/L EPA8260B 3/7/06 108 108 0.337 70-130 25
Benzene 48788-05 <0.50 40.0 40.0 36.6 35.7 ug/L EPA8260B 3/9/06 91.5 89.2 2.57 70-130 25
Toluene 48788-05 <0.50 40.0 40.0 36.2 35.6 ug/lL EPA8260B 3/9/06 90.4 88.9 1.67 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 48788-05 <5.0 200 200 192 191 ug/lL EPA8260B 3/9/06 96.3 954 0.892 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 48788-05 2.2 40.0 40.0 41.7 41.8 ug/L EPA8260B 3/9/06 98.6 99.0 0.329 70-130 25
Benzene 48779-01 <0.50 40.0 40.0 37.0 35.6 ug/lL EPA8260B 3/9/06 92.6 89.0 3.95 70-130 25
Toluene 48779-01 <0.50 40.0 40.0 36.5 35.6 ug/L EPA8260B 3/9/06 91.2 89.1 2.41 70-130 25

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

"

Approved By:

Joeg] Kiff

1



Report Number : 48617

QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 04/27/2006
Project Name: 1601 Webster St., Alameda
Project Number : 060224-MD1
. . Duplicate Spiked .
_ _ Duplicate Spiked Spiked _ Sample Relative
Spike Spiked  Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.

Parameter Sample Value Level Level Value Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Tert-Butanol 48779-01 <5.0 200 200 194 193 ug/L EPA8260B 3/9/06 96.9 96.7 0.149 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 48779-01  <0.50 40.0 40.0 414 415 ug/lL EPA8260B 3/9/06 104 104 0.212 70-130 25
Benzene 48574-07 <0.50 40.0 40.0 42.4 42.4 ug/L EPA8260B 2/28/06 106 106 0.0946 70-130 25
Toluene 48574-07 <0.50 40.0 40.0 43.0 43.1 ug/L EPA8260B 2/28/06 108 108 0.127 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 48574-07 <5.0 200 200 194 193 ug/L EPA8260B 2/28/06 97.3 96.6 0.708 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 48574-07 <0.50 40.0 40.0 39.0 39.3 ug/lL EPA8260B 2/28/06 97.4 98.2 0.730 70-130 25
Benzene 48635-06 18 40.0 40.0 55.8 51.3 ug/L EPA8260B 3/1/06 94.4 83.1 12.7 70-130 25
Toluene 48635-06 0.73 40.0 40.0 39.4 35.9 ug/L EPA8260B 3/1/06 96.6 87.8 9.46 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 48635-06 <5.0 200 200 184 175 ug/lL EPA8260B 3/1/06 92.0 87.7 4.79 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 48635-06 0.69 40.0 40.0 38.0 35.7 ug/lL EPA8260B 3/1/06 93.3 87.6 6.36 70-130 25

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

"

Approved By:

Joeg] Kiff

1



Report Number : 48617
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Date: 04/27/2006

Project Name: 1601 Webster St., Alameda
Project Number : 060224-MD1

LCS

LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.
Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/1/06 104 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/1/06 104 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/1/06 101 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/1/06 97.6 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/6/06 100 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/6/06 101 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/6/06 91.8 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/6/06 91.4 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/7/06 91.8 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/7/06 94.8 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/7/06 97.5 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/7/06 108 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/9/06 89.0 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/9/06 93.4 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/9/06 90.7 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/9/06 102 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/9/06 89.3 70-130

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By:  JoghKiff "
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



Report Number : 48617
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Date: 04/27/2006

Project Name: 1601 Webster St., Alameda
Project Number : 060224-MD1

LCS
LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.

Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/9/06 92.2 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/9/06 95.9 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/9/06 105 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/28/06 104 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/28/06 107 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/28/06 96.2 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/28/06 94.8 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/1/06 93.0 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/1/06 95.4 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/1/06 90.2 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/1/06 87.9 70-130

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By:  JoghKiff "
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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E-galsmence
& NVironmental
aboratories, Inc

March 07, 2006

Joel Kiff
Kiff Analytical
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300
Davis, CA 95616-6593
06-02-1481
1601 Webster St., Alameda

Subject: Calscience Work Order No.:
Client Reference:

Dear Client:
Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 2/28/2006 and analyzed in accordance with

the attached chain-of-custody.
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard

operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of any
subcontracted analysis is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience data

Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested and any

reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.
If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact

the undersigned.

Sincerely,

Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.
Stephen Nowak
Project Manager
NELAP ID: 03220CA

- CSDLAC ID: 10109
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 - TEL:(714) 895-5494 -

CA-ELAP ID: 1230

SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830
FAX: (714) 894-7501
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S _2lscience
i _NVironmental Analytical Report
m aboratories, Inc.
Kiff Analytical Date Received: 02/28/06
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 06-02-1481
Davis, CA 95616-6593
Project: 1601 Webster St., Alameda Page 1 of 2
Lab Sample Number  Date )
Client Sample Number Collected Matrix
S-2 06-02-1481-1 02/24/06 Aqueous
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units Date Prepared Date Analyzed Method
Solids, Total Dissolved 458 1.0 1 mg/L N/A 03/02/06 EPA 160.1
S-3 06-02-1481-2 02/24/06 Aqueous
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units Date Prepared Date Analyzed Method
Solids, Total Dissolved 328 1.0 1 mg/L N/A 03/02/06 EPA 160.1
S-4 06-02-1481-3 02/24/06 Aqueous
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units Date Prepared Date Analyzed Method
Solids, Total Dissolved 312 1.0 1 mg/L N/A 03/02/06 EPA 160.1
S-5 06-02-1481-4 02/24/06 Aqueous
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units Date Prepared Date Analyzed Method
Solids, Total Dissolved 330 1.0 1 mg/L N/A 03/02/06 EPA 160.1
S-6 06-02-1481-5 02/24/06 Aqueous
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units Date Prepared Date Analyzed Method
683 1.0 1 mg/L N/A 03/02/06 EPA 160.1
FAX: (714) 894-7501

Solids, Total Dissolved
TEL:(714) 895-5494 -

Qual - Qualifiers

DF - Dilution Factor

RL - Reporting Limit
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -
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S Eil science
&w_nvironmental Analytical Report
&= aboratories, Inc.
Kiff Analytical Date Received: 02/28/06
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 06-02-1481
Davis, CA 95616-6593
Project: 1601 Webster St., Alameda Page 2 of 2
Lab Sample Number  Date )
Client Sample Number Collected Matrix
S-7 06-02-1481-6 02/24/06  Aqueous
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units Date Prepared Date Analyzed Method
793 1.0 1 mg/L N/A 03/02/06  EPA 160.1

Solids, Total Dissolved

Qual - Qualifiers

DF - Dilution Factor

TEL:(714) 895-5494 -

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427
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=i Eil science
& Nvironmental Quality Control - Duplicate
& aboratories, Inc.
Kiff Analytical Date Received: N/A
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 06-02-1481
Davis, CA 95616-6593
Project: 1601 Webster St., Alameda
Matrix: Aqueous
Parameter Method QC Sample ID Date Analyzed Sample Conc  DUP Conc RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
EPA 160.1 S-7 03/02/06 793 843 6 0-25

Solids, Total Dissolved

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

=i Eil science
ignvironmental
&= aboratories, Inc.
Work Order Number:  06-02-1481
Qualifier Definition
* See applicable analysis comment
1 Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
2 Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the
sample data was reported without further clarification.
3 Recovery of the Matrix Spike or Matrix Spike Duplicate compound was out of control due
to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and, therefore,
the sample data was reported without further clarification.
4 The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
5 The PDS/PDSD associated with this batch of samples was out of control due to a matrix
interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and, hence, the
associated sample data was reported with no further corrective action required.

Result is the average of all dilutions, as defined by the method.

Analyte was present in the associated method blank.

A
B
C Analyte presence was not confirmed on primary column.
E Concentration exceeds the calibration range.
H Sample received and/or analyzed past the recommended holding time.
J Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.
N Nontarget Analyte.
ND Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.

Q Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or
greater.

U Undetected at the laboratory method detection limit.
X % Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.
Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.

TEL:(714) 895-5494 - FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427




KIFF

Analytical LLC

@

2795 Second Street, Suite 300
Davis, CA 95616

Lab: 530.297.4800

Fax: 530.297.4808

Cal Science Environmental

7440 Lincoln Way
Garden Grove, CA 92841

714-895-5494

\
Lab No. @ Page 1 _ of 1

Project Contact (Hardcopy or PDF to):

Scott Forbes

EDF Report’7 _X_ Yes

__No

Chain-of-Custody Record and Analysis Request

Company/Address: Recommended but not mandatory to complete this section: 2 P
Kiff Analytical, LLC Sampling Company Log Code: BTSS Analysis Request 83
Phone No.: FAX No.: Global ID: T0600137103
Project Number: P.O. No.: EDF Deliverable to (Email Address): © -
060224-MD1 48617 inbox @kiffanalytical.com 8 g
Project Name: E-mail address: — o &
1601 Webster St., Alameda inbox @kiffanalytical.com S 12
T . — ]
Project Address: Sampling Container Preservative Matrix | % -
i | i = | £
Sample . 5 o |w] gl —
. . gl =l € slSlwl 3|85 2 8
Designation Date | Time | 5| 2] £ MEEEEIRE =
S-2 02/24/06| 06:50 1 X| X X X X
S-3 02/24/06} 07:50 1 X| X X X X
S-4 02/24/06{ 08:10 1 XX X X X
S-5 02/24/06| 08:40 1 X[ X X X X
S-6 02/24/06] 08:50 1 X[ X X X X
S-7 02/24/06} 09:00 1 X| X X X X
Relingfshed bz" . Date | Time {Received by: Remarks:  This is a Shell Project.
Sl CopiC it dnallfed P27 |70
Relinquigned by: / Date | Time |Received by: ||
ate Time |Receivgd Bill to:

Relinquished by:

2/

23 L

Accounts Payable

/ J0 9 abed



WORK ORDER #:

Page 7 of 7

O L

Cooler !

il
of |

06 -

SAMPLE RECEIPT FORM

/f.\ '] ’(7/ /

CLIENT:

DATE: ?/?Wdé

¥

TEMPERATURE - SAMPLES RECEIVED BY:

CALSCIENCE COURIER:
Chilled, cooler with temperature blank provided.

Chilled, cooler without temperature blank.
Chilled and placed in cooler with wet ice.
Ambient and placed in cooler with wet ice.

Ambient temperature.

°C Temperature blank.

LABORATORY (Other than Calscience Courier):

i 5 °C Temperature blank.

°C IR thermometer.
Ambient temperature.

Initial: f;é

CUSTODY SEAL INTACT:

Sample(s): —

Cooler:

No (Not Intact) :

Not Applicable (N/A):

Initial: EM

SAMPLE CONDITION:

Chain-Of-Custody document(s) received with samples..............
Sample container label(s) consistent with custody papers..........
Sample container(s) intact and good condition..................................
Correct containers for analyses requested.............................
Proper preservation noted on sample label(s).........................

VOA vial(s) free of headspace.

Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation........................................

No N/A

Initial:

jg'«e

COMMENTS:




LAB: TestAmerica™ STL
Lab Identification (if necessary):

B e - . —

SHELL Chain Of Custody Record

eid 1R

Ora- Irvine, California

[ TA - Morgan Hill, California
[ TA - Nashville, Tennesee
Osn

O other (location),

Shell Project Manager to be invoiced:
[ & envnonmenracserices -] Denis Brown

I [ cHECK BOX TO VERIFY IF NO INCIDENT NUMBER APPLIES
g I [ NOT FOR ENV. REMEDIATION - NO ETIM - SEND PAPER INVOICE

EHHEII DATE: 2;/? g//)/év

PAGE: /  of

L4

[SAMPLING COMPANY:

p—
SITE ADDRESS: Street and City

GLOBAL D NO.:

Blaine Tech Services BTSS 1601 Webster St., Alameda 4_T06001 37103

ADDRESS: . |EOF DELIVERABLE 70 {Name, Company, Office Location): PHONE NO.: E-MAIL: CONSULTANT PROJECT NO.:
1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA 95112

PROJECT CONTACT (Hardecpy or POF Report of Ana Friel, Cambria, Eureka Office {707) 268-3812 sonomaedf@cambria BTs# 060224 -7/
Michael Ninokata SAMPLER NAMELS) (Pr): i

TELEPHONE: FAX: E-MAL:
408-573-0555 408-573-7771 mninokata@blainetech.com (} O A 1 a 020” <

C 4

TURNAROUND TIME (STANDARD IS 10 CALENDAR DAYS):
MSTD O soar O3spar [ 2p0av [ 24 Hours

[J RESULTS NEEDED
ON WEEKEND

REQUESTED ANALYSIS

O 1A - RwQeB REPORT FORMAT [ uST AGENCY:

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES:

g

L

D'STRIBUTION: Whits it~ firat -aport, Grazn 13 Fita Valic v ant Pk to Client, S ey

\of g0

CHECK BOX IF EDD IS NOT NEEDED D = g FIELD NOTES:
§ : E Contaliner/Preservative
A -} i or PID Readings
.;: ‘g § 2 or Laboratory Notes
BlE|_ By _ _ g |8
c|s|B|20B(g|a(B|E8|8 |28 -
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chel

Client

WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST

Page _' of ’

Date 2/ 2‘15/0%

Site Address

/60l U-—"('_Kbﬁ{ftfg[l./ ﬂ'/mg&c\g\

Job Number GO 240 [\

Technician M

WELL IS
Well Other
Inspected - SEVgILElLL IS MTARKED WE)LH \é\;?ll:l; Wellbox Ca Lock Action I:?';gg; Repair
No Caorrective '?Aégf "MHEWOR From Components Re Iar::e d | Replaced Taken (e)‘: tain Order
Action BY D ONITORING Cleaned P P (explain P Submitted
_ {12"0r less) WELL" Wellbox below)
Required . below)
(12"or less)
Well ID
Y
TRWO-N [t |Berds MBdrne
S-2 v /
>F | X
BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO www.blainetech.com




Date

WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST

0 19/06

Client

9257

Page ___/_ of /_

site Address /(0] (1 Jebstes St Al anede.
Job Number ()47 /5 -‘DAO-\

Technician A P
A Dabris Otlher Aclion Wall Not
Well Inspected - Water Baited . Wellbox Cap Removed Lock Taken Inspected
No Corrective From Componsnts - . .
Action Required Wollbox Cleaned Replaced From Replaced {explain {explain
Well 1D e Wellbox below) below)

S-6

-~

@

NOTES: (‘rn(;,’ﬂ/;\wj pin ISST el o f o T3S ik

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, RNC.

SAM JOSE

SACRAMENTO

LOS ANGELES

SAN HEGOD

www.blainslach.com



pate O] 205 ‘[Q &

Webaler 4

Site Address

WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST

Client 6%’@ l [

60|

Page _1___ aof l_

Job Number M’gb-;

2meO7.

Technician ghﬂu/ﬂ

Well Not

Well Inspected - Waler Balled| Wellbox ReDri:J:r\:: d Lock OIT;':! (::m" | ted
No Corrective From Componants Replaced From‘ Replacerl {explain nspB;;ie
Weﬂ iD Aclion Renuired Wellbox Cleaned P Wellbox P he::::w) (EZE)w)r.
TEW-N | %
BLAIE TECH SERVICES. INC, 5AN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGD www.blainatech.com



{
WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST pago [__or "
pate 121 log Client S et
Site Address o1 Webkster ST A/I(JLVV\D_@[A,, Ctar
4
Job Number 0S1+03- DA/ Technician DA
Well Inspscled - Walar Bailed . Wellbox Cap Rt?rit;:.ir: d Lock Olh1e_|;12= ?:ion I:\;TJLS:L
No Correcilve From ("Dl,npone“ls Replaced From Replaced {axplain (axplain
We" |D Aclion Required Welllzox Cleaned Wellbox hefow) below)
Thin ~ P
NOTES:
BLAINE YECH SERVICES, INC. SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LD% ANGELES SAN DIEGD www.blainalech.com



WELL GAUGING DATA

Project # O6 oz 29~ D\ Date '2_/1"”06

Client _SAeC/

sie. [6O]  uselsher 5’/\“./; A/Clﬂ/\‘cb(')\

Thickness | Volume of
‘éﬂ Sheen / Irlx);:)ig::itbole Imm?:cible I"ﬁ?ﬁﬁiiﬁs Depth to water| Depth to well Poiifv’?((;)B
WellID | (in) Odor | Liquid (ft.)| Liquid (ft.}}  (ml) (ft.) bottom (ft) | opTBC
| Y Ut | 060 | |
52 |4 pas | \Fe | |
=3 1Y 515 s | |
54 ¢ o7 L |
S | Y 5 |3e ||
S |4 7fe (14}
paldi| 5% o
_ ﬁfwu;q)aﬂ\ veellS c»:/ /%d/;(QLC‘C /,@méez
+ Ve SPH, DefecT<a

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS#: (ko 7{/\{]/ sie: 4756 Y20/

Sampler: M | Date: Z/L‘fl kg

Well L.D.: ’[-lg N '[U Well Diamé:ter:‘ 12 3 @ 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): /0160 Depth to Water (DTW): Lf, 6 7‘

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: ,P(c) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: [y A

b

Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: % poe
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic @0 ble Bailer Jn},gp/\
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump xtraction Port
@tric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
- " 0.04 4" 0.65
?,ﬂ (Gals) X ? : / { . ?’ Gals. ? 016 ¢ 147
1 Cage Volume Specified Volumes ___Calculated Volume 2 037 Other radius” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) (mS 01’@ {NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
%27 | 7168 o | 30 A cle
> . ?
00 2.5 167 449 /2 & [
9630 6T eTF | B [ 7
:;:5‘“\
Did well dewater? =~ Yes (ﬁo Gallons actually evacuated: /L
Sampling Date: ZJZ / 6(p Sampling Time: (I(; 5’0 Depth to Water: &, 7/ ™\
2 7 ' =
Sample [.D.: r (M - Laboratory: M@
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other: ( <t ( O(‘ J
EB LD. (if applicable): @ .. Duplicate LD. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "L Post-purge: s
OR.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# % OO 2H~ M\ [site G F5HpYEO/ -

Sampler: pnN Date: 7// 2 L}/Gé

WellLD.: S -2 Well Diametér: 2 '3 @ 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): /[, F& Depth to Water (DTW): é , 27

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet): |
Referenced to: (;{\I/g) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:

737

Purge Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer

. Pgsitive Air Displacement
ric Submersible

Other

Extraction Pump

éé (Gals)) X | 3 =

1 Case Volume Specified Volumes

Calculated Volume

Waterra Sampling Method: ler

Peristaltic Disposable Bailer

Extraction Port
Dedicated Tubing

Other:
; 9 1" 0.04 4" 0.65
(O Gals. 21 0.te . 6" 1.4‘{' ,
3" 0.37 QOther radius” * 0.163

Cond. Turbidity
Time Tel?lp (°F) p.H (mS or@ (NTUs) - | Gals. Removed Observations
Lo GO [ 66| #41 | M | 4 | eerds

C)Q\)_xw‘k <N ?A

DT =100t

=1 2N W/yAd £ AN IS s

T Yol
o R

cfet”

g

A

Ao/ No

Did well dewater?

Gallons actually evacuated:

cf .

Sampling Date: ‘L‘Ldra'g Sampling Time: O:D"D Depth to Water: ~ (1 6 ?

Sample LD.: l‘ 11,(7/7__

Laboratory: Other

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D

EB 1.D. (if applicable): @

Time

[
Other: 4 T < C&C_/
Duplicate [.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: "8
OR.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558

A
\




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: /jz;me- 2 Site: & }gé‘/}of
Sampler: M ‘ Date: ’}/ ’2,“—//9@

Well LD <& — 2 Well Diameter: 2 3 &) 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): \\ﬁg Depth to Water (DTW):  $,99
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: Grade

>

D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:

1! \

v

Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: C&lyy
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Rump Extraction Port
tric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other: o
I 0.04 4" 0.65
. ?2 :6 (Gals.) X 5 - V\V\ Gals. 2 0.16 & L4
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Caleuldted Volume 3 0.37 Other radivs”™* 0.163
Cond. - Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS or 8P (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
o> |es |3y s3d | 9Ny o ¢ LoDy
. \ — — >
o) Sdoamkerie) €3y | (< 7O & Ac
T o
o

0810 (L2o ]| T 6ot

g e

Did well dewater? e No

Gallons actually evacuated: £, <5~

Sampling Date: ' Z_

( (¢ Sampling Time: (DS ( O Depth to Water:

&Kl

575

Sample [.D.:

Laboratory: ® Othergﬂ

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D

Other: qt_. C__Q)Q/

@

Time

EB 1.D. (if applicable):

Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTIBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "y Post-purge: "o
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#: AXI22Y ~M Site: £ '7-5‘—(;;.;?&(

Sampler: //t/w Date: "?// ‘zt'f’/ O

Well LD.. «f Well Diameter: 2 .3 (@) 6 8
Total Well Deptl: (TD):‘ / [, v}l Depth to Water (DTW): & 09

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to:

Grade

D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

DTW with 80% Recgmfgc‘f('ﬁeight of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:

Purge Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer

Positive Air Displacement

Peristaltic
Extraction Pump

6.2

Sampling Method: ail
Disposable Bailer
Extraction Port

Waterra

v

j¢ Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
; \ % /Z 3 1"' 0.04. - 4" 0.65
(1&\ ' (Gals)X = Gals. z 0.16 & 147
1 Case Volume - Specifie Volumes Ca'lcula:té’d Volume ¥ 0.37 Other radius’ * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS or uS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
] ——
O\ 630 [ 12| Gl | Y5 G | Cleet”™
peedl Dronokerad & G D G572

: O |- .

50 161° 13| §9 | S — | fee
. o Y [ —
Did well dewater? @ \ MA Gallons actually evacuated: )
o - . V
Sampling Date: ") | s,{/ /cy@ mpling Time: O@Cfo Depth to Water: €, L{
T 7 7

Sample [.D.: q _L)D Laboratory: @@\8‘&& |ﬂ lt %
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other: < s (' OC
EB 1.D. (if applicable): e Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTs# (Do 2U~INY) sie: 4 75¢430/
Sampler: nuu\() Date: /7/{’7,%[ (X
Well I.D.: é - 5 Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): , ‘\7) ¢ Depth to Water (DTW): g-b("}/
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: f@ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + QTW]: é: é L
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Met‘fod_: )
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic ' ' Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Dlsplacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
@inc Submersible Other ' Dedicated Tubing
L Other: -
1 0.04 4 0.65
,8 (Gals) X ’3 = Gals. z 0.16 & 1477
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes _ Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Other radivs™* 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Temp (°F) | pH (mS or/[13) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

6%%|62.0 161 | 510 [% d el

W Jewetlered & <5 | Pfe= 80

B

A

Dld Wéll dewater? X&) No. Gallons actually evacuated:  §.S ™

? 'Sampllng Date: Z,l\?\/\(@@ Sampling Time: /EXYy Depthto Water:  $,7Q

Sample 1L.D.: . S -§ Laboratory @ m_z& !ﬁ" %Q

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other: § Cx (' OC/

@

EB I.D. (if applicable): Time Duphcate I.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: e Post-purge: e
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 022~ Site: AT 96Y 74!
f
Sampler: N Date: 2 /»—y—f’ fo ¢
hd -
welllD.. = S~ Well Diameter: 2 3 (B 6 8
A
Total Well Depth (TD):  [1\Y{F Depth to Water (DTW): &, 76
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: PV@ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW}]: é’ ?0
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: r
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Dlsposa e Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
@tric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Tz 0.04 4n 0.65

’4 ?’ _ {Gals) X 2 l l ! ' Gals. z 0.16 6" 147

1 Case Volume Specified Volumes Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Other radius™* 0.163
Cond Turbidity
Time Temp (°F} | pH (mS 01@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

G20 | 524 | 70| [305 |74 4 Cfest””

e () Dcwa}t‘!\c;é SO A{,\C W??f

O8O 652 |69 | 1252 206 _Cenf oD
Did well dewater? /ges}‘ 0 Gallons actually evacuated: + >

Sampling Date: 'Lb,km ¢, Sampling Time: @@ Depth to Water:

Sample 1.D.: Cj ((-) | Laboratory: @‘ Mm

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPHD Other <« «— Coc —
EB LD. (if applicable): @ Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: e Post-purge: e
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: @6722% M| Site: 4? ?ﬁk 6‘/70/

Sampler: A Date: Z/i'tf/ b

. ’ - - L7 .
Well LD.: -SF Well Diameter: 2 3 (@ 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): / 0379 Depth to Water (DTW): G?‘)
v i - f
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: pic) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: é; 78
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: ﬁ‘r
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
fectyie Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
1" 0.04 4" 0.65
7#3&(’{ (Gals.) X % = / 02 Gals. 2 0.16 6 147 \
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes _ Caleulated Volume 0.37 Other redius*0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) (mS or &Sy (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

0629 | H%Y éf’) (Bl | s | 34 dm\/,aaof\

JWN [ Dovedicndod |, ¢ [Dr-:899

{\
A 62,8 (585 4 = |ckenobr

Did well dewater? (%9 No Gallons actually evacuated: "7‘

Sampling Date:‘Z/}r?/‘:H% Sampling Time: 7 T Depth to V\(ater G ‘%Q

Sample 1.D.: é"" J?_ Laboratory: M k\g EQ

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other: 4 < COC
@ .

EB LD. (if applicable): Time Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: e Post-purge: "/
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



WELIL GAUGING DATA

Project #_(060 ) 19 -DA2 Date  0///5/06 Client qué‘ Q/7()/
Site 60/ _debster St Al modon
Thickness | Volume of
Well Depth to of Immiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ |Immiscible| Immiscible| Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well | Point: TOB
Well ID (in.) Qdor | Liquid (ft.)| Liquid (ft.) (ml) (ft.) bottom (ft.) or TQC
_ 550 gs
$-6 / "a‘ ju-¥¥ MW)C

b- Ll-e-‘:afel QL/\/UOpwm‘f’

A -

(4

4o ¢Lmua(p})mwf

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Project #: _(601/9 -DA2. Client: 5756 %Yp/
Developer: DA D Date Developed: /19/p 0
Well LD, <-( | Well Diameter: (circleone) 2 3 @ 6
Total Well Depth: i1.45  |Depth to Water:
Before (45 Aftde” lo—>¥—  |Before §.5p  Afier jo.y§
Reason not developed: If Free Product, thickness:
Additional Notations: $ ciged 10 min . pre - >uvme
VYolume Conversion Factor (VCF): 7 Well dia. VCF 7/ 4 J
{12 x (d¥4)y x =) 231 am = 0.16
where 3" = 0.37
12 =in{foot q" = 0.65
d = diameter (in.) 6" = 1.47
n=3.1416 10" = 4.08
231 =in 3/gal 12" = 6.87
2.1 X (o 27
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
- Purging Device: @ Bailer & Electric Submersible
Q Suction Pump & Positive Air Displacement
Type of Installed Pump
Other equipment used
Cond. | TurBIDITY | VOLUME
TIME | TEMP (F) pH (mS org@S)| (NTUs) | REMOVED: NOTATIONS:
T ‘ ¢ lovg'yy, + A, Sof
144 52| 2.b% | 2103 | 71000 y 33314&7‘"” nes iw
. ¢ Tooda hard oo
lvg1 | bb.2 | F.¥3 | 2135 | Ziooe| = B e, e ’
1457 we N fwedeved @ 8'3, 1wV A € —
. T, ¢
(g2l [ 657 | 79 | 1¥99” | veeo | 10~ |55 Yfl ﬁww -
. Iy H G . »\/\
36 | 66.85 | 71 196y | /000 16 STy Z‘kw/wﬁ,« <
ISsT |6SYy | + T 33 71006 20
A\ [edy [0 [ oo (655 | 2 %
Sf‘o;n’nr A plLs thapes _bamedinidle
]jid Well Dewater? €S |If yes, note above, Gallons Actually Evacuated: 2 (-/




WELL GAUGING DATA

Project # QGO OG =& % Date &} -! /=Y
Site [.éal k)gb%{@f’ | ﬂ,ﬂme)&

Thickness | Volume of

Client g»é@{/

. Survey

Well Depth to of Immiscibles '
Size Sheen/ | Immiscible| Immiscible| Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well | Point: TOB
Well ID (in.) Odor | Liquid (ft.}| Liquid (ft.) {ml) \ (ft) bottom (ft.) oL

Tood {| N0 SPD Tebule 40 ot &

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

515 7040108~ SLE

Sampler: C‘ Lf] m

bue & [ oés

Well LD.. “FRBW = k)

7
Well Dlametel 2 3 @ 6 8§

Total Well Depth (TD):  [&5.SF
/
Depth to Free Product:

Depth to Water (DTW): £/, &/
s 1
Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Grade

Referenced to: /‘ o)

HACH

D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 5 67

Purge Method: Bailer Waterra » Sampling Method ' ,X Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
ty’ Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
LLJ KElectric Submersible Other_ Dedicated Tubing
Other: .
i -
. : 1 0.04 4 0.65
o Lka‘o (Gals.) X 3 = '21-@-’ Gals. 2 0.16 6 ]'4? )
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __ Calculated Volume 0.37 Other radius” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp °F) | pH (mS 0@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observatiqns
14951621 |s6| 686 | Y JO |k polew
il .
) a2l o7 62 1647 19 QL | n o
1427 66.55,4617 \D 122 | vt A
Did well dewater?  Yes Gallons actually evacuated: 'Z O
Sampling Date:g) /b gﬂ/& Sarnplmg Time: 4 t{é Depth to Water: {7 ;
Sample 1.D.: ‘T‘g\)v N Laboratory:  STL  Other
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other: g s &o‘pQ
[U
EB LD. (if applicable): e Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other: ‘
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blair_ne Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



WELL GAUGING DATA

Project # 051209 D2 Date 12.{a{or Client Shotly
site 160y wekster St Manwda, CA
Thickness | Volume of
Well Depth to of Immiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ | Immiscible| Immiscible] Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well | Point: TOB
Well ID (in.) Odor | Liquid (ft.}| Liquid (ft.) {ml) (ft.) bottom (ft.) or TOC
Y No SP Mao‘qf 5. 60 10.59 TOC

By

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#. 051209 ~DA 2

Site: [bo\ puskster $F. Hla M(,(o\, ¢ A

Sampler: DA Date: (2{g/og
WellLD.: TRBW -N Well Diameter; 2 3 @~ 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): [0 .89 Depth to Water (DTW): 5.60

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: &R Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 6-bo

Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: ¢ Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer

Positive Air Displacement

Extraction Pump

Extraction Port

*# Electric Submersible Other - Dedicated Tubing
Other:
_ IR YT Y i
- 1 0.04 4 0.65
3.2 (Gals) X > - Q.0 Gals. z 0.16 6" 147
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes ___ Calculated Volume } 0.37 Other radius™ * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS or @ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
[;Bg QE’\‘L 7-( 62,'1— fsfg' 3'5‘ 00&)‘/}(:/0(4{7
336 | 6ET 6% | bW 136 7 '
333 | G3u (6% | OIF IR Lo N
Did well dewater?  Yes (B Gallons actually evacuated: 1o

Sampling Date: 12 ]4{0¢

Sampling Time:

3440 Depthto Water: 5 . 9%

G

Sample LD.: {GwW - N Laboratory: Other

Analyzed for: TPHG BIEX MTBE TPH-D Other: geeo. o0

EB LD. (if applicable): e Tane Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "0, Post-purge: e
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558
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Table 1

CURRENT FLUID LEVELS AND SELECTED ANALYTICAL RESULTS

February 24, 2006

Former 76 Station 0843

Date TOC Depth to LPH Ground- Changein TPH-G TPPH Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Comments
Sampled Elevation ~ Water  Thickness water Elevation (8015M)  (8260) benzene Xylenes (8021B) (8260B)
Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) — (feet) (ng/h) (ng/h (ng/h) (g (g (ug/) (ng/h (ng/h
MW-1 (Screen Interval in feet: 4.5-20.5)
02/24/06  16.18 6.60 0.00 9.58 0.68 - 910 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - 5100
MW-22A (Screen Interval in feet: 5-11.5)
02/24/06  15.56 5.79 0.00 9.77 1.09 - 84 0.51 1.2 4.2 16 - 7.2
MWwW-3 (Screen Interval in feet: 5.0-20.0)
02/24/06  15.11 5.37 0.00 9.74 1.23 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -- 22
MWw-4 (Screen Interval in feet: 5.0-20.5)
02/24/06  15.17 5.19 0.00 9.98 1.40 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<l.0 - 4.7
MW-5 (Screen Interval in feet: 5-20)
02/24/06  13.34 5.08 0.00 8.26 0.78 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 - ND<0.50
MW-6 (Screen Interval in feet: 5-20)
02/24/06  14.08 5.12 0.00 8.96 0.89 - 400 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 - 990
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Table1 a
ADDITIONAL CURRENT ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Former 76 Station 0843

Date TBA Ethanol DIPE ETBE TAME
Sampled (8260B)

(ng/ (ug/h (ug/) (ug/m (ug/h

MW-1
02/24/06 62 ~ ND<250 ND<050  ND<0.50 55

MW-2A
02/24/06 ND<10 ND<250 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50

MW-3
02/24/06 ND<10 ND<250 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50

MWwW-4
02/24/06 ND<10 ND<250 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50

MW-5
02/24/06 59 ND<250 ND<0.50  ND<0.50  ND<0.50

MW-6
02/24/06 ND<10 ND<250 ND<050  ND<0.50 (.68
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Former 76 Station 0843

Table 2
HISTORIC FLUID LEVELS AND SELECTED ANALYTICAL RESULTS
March 1999 Through February 2006

Date TOC Depth to LPH Ground- Change TPH-G TPPH Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Comments
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness water in (8015M)  (8260) benzene Xylenes (8021B) (8260B)
Elevation Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet)  (feet) (feet) (ug/h (ng/h (ng/h (ng/h (ng/l) (ng/h (ug/ (ng/h
MWw-1 (Screen Interval in feet: 4.5-20.5)
03/05/99  16.18 - - - -- 86.6 - ND 2.04 ND 4.06 - 23.9
06/03/99  16.18 6.24 0.00 9.94 - ND -- ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/02/99  16.18 7.19 0.00 8.99 -0.95 ND - ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/14/99  16.18 8.07 0.00 8.11 -0.88 ND -- ND ND ND ND ND -
03/14/00  16.18 5.47 0.00 10.71 2.60 ND - ND ND ND ND ND --
05/31/00 16.18 6.22 0.00 9.96 -0.75 ND - ND ND ND ND ND -
08/29/00  16.18 6.82 0.00 9.36 -0.60 ND -- ND ND ND ND ND --
12/01/00  16.18 7.54 0.00 8.64 -0.72 ND -- ND ND ND ND ND -
03/17/01  16.18 5.73 0.00 10.45 1.81 ND -- ND ND ND ND ND -
05/23/01  16.18 6.43 0.00 9.75 -0.70 ND - ND ND ND ND ND --
09/24/01  16.18 7.12 0.00 9.06 -0.69  ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<5.0 -
12/10/01  16.18 6.89 0.00 9.29 0.23 ND<50 -- ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<5.0 -
03/11/02  16.18 5.61 0.00 10.57 1.28 ND<50 -- ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<5.0 --
06/07/02  16.18 5.71 0.00 10.47 -0.10  ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.5 -
09/03/02  16.18 - -- -- - -- - - - - - - - Not monitored/sampled
12/12/02  16.18 7.80 0.00 8.38 - - -- - - - - - -- No longer sampled
03/13/03  16.18 5.94 0.00 10.24 1.86 - - - - -- - - --
06/12/03  16.18 6.10 0.00 10.08 -0.16 - - - - -- - - -
09/12/03  16.18 6.65 0.00 9.53 -0.55 -- -- -- - - -- - -
12/31/03  16.18 5.74 0.00 10.44 0.91 -- -- -- -- - - - - Monitored Only
02/12/04  16.18 6.02 0.00 10.16 -0.28 -- -- -- -- - - - - Montitored Only
06/07/04  16.18 6.61 0.00 9.57 -0.59 - -- - - - - - - Monitored Only
09/17/04  16.18 7.58 0.00 8.60 -0.97 - - - - -- - - - Sampled Annually
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Table 2

HISTORIC FLUID LEVELS AND SELECTED ANALYTICAL RESULTS
March 1999 Through February 2006
Former 76 Station 0843

Date TOC Depth to LPH Ground- Change TPH-G TPPH Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Comments
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness water in (8015M)  (8260) benzene Xylenes (8021B) (8260B)
Elevation Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet)  (feet) (feet) (ug/h (ng/h (ng/h (ng/h (ng/h (ug/ (ng/h (ng/h
MW-1 continued
12/11/04  16.18 6.49 0.00 9.69 1.09 - - - - - - - - Sampled Annually
03/15/05  16.18 5.28 0.00 10.90 1.21 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - 27
05/17/05  16.18 5.83 0.00 10.35 -0.55 - - -- - - - - - Sampled annually
07/27/05  16.18 6.52 0.00 9.66 -0.69 - -- - - - . -~ - Sampled Annually
11/23/05  16.18 7.28 0.00 8.90 -0.76 -- - -- - - - - - Sampled annually
02/24/06  16.18 6.60 0.00 9.58 0.68 - 910 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<!.0 - 5100
MWw-2 (Screen Interval in feet: 4.5-20.5)
03/05/99  15.57 - 0.00 - - 34400 -- 2070 7710 2340 8240 - 8460
06/03/99  15.57 5.96 0.00 9.61 - 51200 - 1820 7570 2510 7320 6460 8800
09/02/99  15.57 6.85 0.00 8.72 -0.89 17000 -- 1000 3100 1400 3700 4000 3720
12/14/99  15.57 7.65 0.00 7.92 -0.80 83000 - 3000 22000 4500 17000 9100 11000
03/14/00  15.57 5.26 0.00 10.31 2.39 31000 -- 1600 4600 2300 7300 5700 8700
05/31/00  15.57 5.60 0.00 9.97 -0.34 9970 - 598 1030 487 2060 2500 1670
08/29/00  15.57 6.35 0.00 9.22 -0.75 7900 - 390 1500 280 1900 1800 1300
12/01/00  15.57 7.06 0.00 8.51 -0.71 87500 -- 1860 17400 5590 19400 6220 3790
03/17/01  15.57 5.98 0.00 9.59 1.08 4310 -- 371 59.0 280 682 321 433
05/23/01  15.57 6.97 0.00 8.60 -0.99 45400 -- 374 4490 2790 10900 ND 406
09/24/01  15.57 7.56 0.00 8.01 -0.59 76000 -- 430 13000 4700 18000 ND<2000 480
12/10/01  15.57 6.52 0.00 9.05 1.04 82000 -- 320 9100 4400 16000 ND<2500 270
03/11/02  15.57 5.51 0.00 10.06 1.01 14000 -- 75 1400 1100 3600 ND<250 150
06/07/02  15.57 5.73 0.00 9.84 -0.22 14000 - 120 1200 1400 4700 540 200
09/03/02  15.57 6.81 0.00 8.76 -1.08 10000 -- 150 1200 610 2800 510 460
12/12/02  15.57 -~ - - - - - - -- - - - - Destroyed, replaced with MW-
2A
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Table 2
HISTORIC FLUID LEVELS AND SELECTED ANALYTICAL RESULTS
March 1999 Through February 2006

Former 76 Station 0843
Date TOC Depth to LPH Ground- Change TPH-G TPPH Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Comments
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness water in (8015M)  (8260) benzene Xylenes (8021B) (8260B)

Elevation Elevation

(feet) (feet) (feet)  (feet) (feet)  (ug/l) (ug/h (ug/) (ng/l (ng/ (ug/) (ng/h (ug/)

MW-2a (Screen Interval in feet: 5-11.5)
12/12/02  15.56 7.45 0.00 8.11 - 3400 -~ 80 260 210 1000 380 400
03/13/03 - 5.85 0.00 - - ND<50 -~ ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 1.8 24 24
06/12/03 -- 6.08 0.00 - - ND<50 -- 0.59 0.69 ND<0.50 1.2 6.0 4.7
09/12/03  15.56 6.54 0.00 9.02 - - 120 1.8 4.2 6.1 20 - 6.6
12/31/03  15.56 5.63 0.00 9.93 0.91 88 -- 0.79 1.8 3.6 14 ND<5.0 2.9
02/12/04  15.56 5.68 0.00 9.88 -0.05 160 - 2.6 4.8 13 48 7.2 7.9
06/07/04  15.56 6.21 0.00 9.35 -0.53 94 -- 0.80 1.2 2.1 9.1 4.5 3.7
09/17/04  15.56 7.16 0.00 8.40 -0.95 - 230 35 6.1 13 41 -- 83
12/11/04  15.56 5.84 0.00 9.72 1.32 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<l.0 - 1.2
03/15/05  15.56 5.52 0.00 10.04 0.32 -~ 92 0.84 1.7 24 9.8 -- ND<10
05/17/05  15.56 5.55 0.00 10.01 -0.03 - 54 2.1 1.7 1.9 7.0 -- 2.9
07/27/05  15.56 6.16 0.00 9.40 -0.61 - ND<50 0.66 1.1 1.3 4.2 - 3.7
11/23/05  15.56 6.88 0.00 8.68 -0.72 - 120 13 2.8 7.8 30 -- 10
02/24/06  15.56 5.79 0.00 9.77 1.09 -- 84 0.51 1.2 4.2 16 -- 7.2
MWw-3 (Screen Interval in feet: 5.0-20.0)

03/05/99  15.11 - 0.00 - -- 135 - ND ND ND 4.84 -~ 2.46
06/03/99  15.11 5.57 0.00 9.54 -- ND -- ND ND ND ND 5.23 12.7
09/02/99  15.11 6.50 0.00 8.61 -0.93 ND -~ ND ND ND ND 13 11
12/14/99  15.11 7.28 0.00 7.83 -0.78 ND - ND ND ND ND ND -
03/14/00  15.11 4.87 0.00 10.24 241 ND -- ND ND ND ND 7.2 6.3
05/31/00  15.11 5.58 0.00 9.53 -0.71 ND - ND ND ND ND ND -
08/29/00  15.11 6.06 0.00 9.05 -0.48 ND - ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/01/00  15.11 6.76 0.00 8.35 -0.70 ND - ND ND ND ND ND --
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Table 2
HISTORIC FLUID LEVELS AND SELECTED ANALYTICAL RESULTS
March 1999 Through February 2006

Former 76 Station 0843
Date TOC Depth to LPH Ground- Change TPH-G TPPH Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Comments
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness water in (8015M)  (8260) benzene Xylenes (8021B) (8260B)
Elevation Elevation
(feet) (fect) (feet)  (feet) (feet) (ng/h (ug/M (ng/) (ug/) (ug/l) (ng/ (ug/l) (ng/l)
MW-3 continued
03/17/01  15.11 5.09 0.00 10.02 1.67 ND - ND ND ND ND ND -
05/23/01  15.11 5.72 0.00 9.39 -0.63 ND -- ND ND ND ND ND -
09/24/01  15.11 6.34 0.00 8.77 -0.62  ND<50 -- ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<5.0 -
12/10/01  15.11 6.31 0.00 8.80 0.03 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<5.0 --
03/11/02  15.11 5.15 0.00 9.96 1.16 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<5.0 --
06/07/02  15.11 545 0.00 9.66 -0.30  ND<50 -- ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.5 -
12/12/02  15.11 7.15 0.00 7.96 -1.70 - - - - - - - - No longer sampled
03/13/03  15.11 5.37 0.00 9.74 1.78 -- -- -- -- -- - - --
06/12/03  15.11 5.51 0.00 9.60 -0.14 -- - - - - - -- -
09/12/03  15.11 6.03 0.00 9.08 -0.52 - -- - -- - - - -
12/31/03  15.11 5.62 0.00 9.49 0.41 -- - -- - - -- -- - Monitored Only
02/12/04  15.11 5.51 0.00 9.60 0.11 - -- -- - - -- - - Monitored Only
06/07/04  15.11 5.92 0.00 9.19 -0.41 - -- -- -- - - - - Monitored Only
09/17/04  15.11 - - - - - - - - - - -- - Unable to locate
12/11/04  15.11 5.94 0.00 9.17 - -- - - -- -- - - - Sampled Annually
03/11/05 15.11 4.76 0.00 10.35 1.18 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
05/17/05  15.11 5.23 0.00 9.88 -0.47 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I1.0 - ND<0.50
07/27/05  15.11 5.81 0.00 9.30 -0.58 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 - ND<0.50
11/23/05  15.11 6.60 0.00 8.51 -0.79 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 -~ ND<0.50
02/24/06 15.11 5.37 0.00 9.74 1.23 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -- 2.2
MWwW-4 (Screen Interval in feet: 5.0-20.5)
03/05/99  15.17 -- 0.00 -- -- ND - ND ND ND 2.44 -- 25.2
06/03/99  15.17 5.45 0.00 9.72 - ND - ND ND ND ND ND 3.96
09/02/99  15.17 6.48 0.00 8.69 -1.03 ND - ND ND ND ND 23 27
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Table 2
HISTORIC FLUID LEVELS AND SELECTED ANALYTICAL RESULTS
March 1999 Through February 2006

Former 76 Station 0843
Date TOC Depth to LPH Ground- Change TPH-G TPPH Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Comments
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness water in (8015M)  (8260) benzene Xylenes (8021B) (8260B)
Elevation Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet)  (feet) (feet)  (ug/) (ng/h) (ng/h (ng/h (ng/h (ng/h (rg/h (ng/h
MW-4  continued
12/14/99 1517 7.27 0.00 7.90 -0.79 ND - ND ND ND ND 200 270
03/14/00  15.17 4.67 0.00 10.50 2.60 ND - ND ND ND ND 46 49
05/31/00  15.17 5.48 0.00 9.69 -0.81 ND -- ND ND ND ND ND -
08/29/00  15.17 6.10 0.00 9.07 -0.62 ND -- ND ND ND ND 6.1 3.2
12/01/00  15.17 6.79 0.00 8.38 -0.69 ND -- ND ND ND ND 152 101
03/17/01 1517 5.01 0.00 10.16 1.78 ND -- ND ND ND ND ND --
05/23/01  15.17 5.78 0.00 9.39 -0.77 ND -- ND ND ND ND ND -
09/24/01  15.17 6.42 0.00 8.75 -0.64  ND<50 -- ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<5.0 --
12/10/01  15.17 6.41 0.00 8.76 0.01 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 1700 1300
03/11/02 1517 5.05 0.00 10.12 1.36 ND<50 -- ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<5.0 -
06/07/02  15.17 5.42 0.00 9.75 -0.37  ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.5 -
09/03/02  15.17 6.50 0.00 8.67 -1.08  ND<50 -- ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.5 --
12/12/02  15.17 7.18 0.00 7.99 -0.68  ND<530 -- ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 29 33
03/13/03  15.17 5.42 0.00 9.75 1.76 ND<50 -- ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.0 -
06/12/03 1517 5.60 0.00 9.57 -0.18  ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.0 -~
09/12/03  15.17 6.07 0.00 9.10 -0.47 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<I.0 -- ND<2.0
12/31/03 1517 5.63 0.00 9.54 0.44 750 -- ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<5.0 790 --
02/12/04  15.17 5.26 0.00 9.91 0.37 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<5.0 -
06/07/04  15.17 5.82 0.00 9.35 -0.56  ND<50 -- ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.6 ND<I --
09/17/04  15.17 6.86 0.00 8.31 -1.04 - 56 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - 10
12/11/04  15.17 6.01 0.00 9.16 0.85 -- 350 ND<2.5 ND<25 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 - 380
03/11/05  15.17 4.61 0.00 10.56 1.40 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 - ND<0.50
05/17/05  15.17 4.93 0.00 10.24 -0.32 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 - ND<0.50
07/27/05  15.17 5.74 0.00 9.43 -0.81 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<l.0 -- ND<0.50
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Former 76 Station 0843

Table 2
HISTORIC FLUID LEVELS AND SELECTED ANALYTICAL RESULTS
March 1999 Through February 2006

Date TOC Depth to LPH Ground- Change TPH-G TPPH Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Comments
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness water in (8015M)  (8260) benzene Xylenes (8021B) (8260B)
Elevation Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet)  (fect) (feet) (rg/h) (ng/h (ug/ (ng/h (ng/h (ng/h (ng/h (ng/)
MW-4 continued
11/23/05  15.17 6.59 0.00 8.58 -0.85 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 - 23
02/24/06  15.17 5.19 0.00 9.98 1.40 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - 4.7
MW-5 (Screen Interval in feet: 5-20)
12/14/99 13.34 6.45 0.00 6.89 -~ ND - ND ND ND ND 3.5 3.8
03/14/00 1334 4.46 0.00 8.88 1.99 ND -- ND ND ND ND ND -
05/31/00  13.34 5.18 0.00 8.16 -0.72 ND - ND ND ND ND ND --
08/29/00 13.34 5.46 0.00 7.88 -0.28 ND -- ND ND ND ND ND -
12/01/00  13.34 5.95 0.00 7.39 -0.49 ND - ND ND ND ND ND --
03/17/01 - 13.34 5.36 0.00 7.98 0.59 ND -- ND ND ND ND ND --
05/23/01  13.34 5.09 0.00 8.25 0.27 ND - ND ND ND ND ND -
09/24/01  13.34 5.58 0.00 7.76 -0.49  ND<50 -- ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<5.0 --
12/10/01  13.34 5.51 0.00 7.83 0.07 ND<50 -- ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<5.0 --
03/11/02  13.34 4.70 0.00 8.64 0.81 ND<50 -- ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<5.0 --
06/07/02  13.34 -- -- -~ -- - - - - - - -- - Inaccessible - paved over
09/03/02  13.34 - - - -- - - - - -- -- -- - Inaccessible - paved over
12/12/02  13.34 6.42 0.00 6.92 -- ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.0 -
03/13/03  13.34 5.12 0.00 8.22 1.30 ND<50 -- ND<0.50 0.54 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.0 --
06/12/03  13.34 5.24 0.00 8.10 -0.12  ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.0 -
09/12/03  13.34 5.53 0.00 7.81 -0.29 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 - ND<2.0
12/31/03  13.34 5.11 0.00 8.23 0.42 ND<50 -- ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<5.0 -
02/12/04  13.34 5.02 0.00 8.32 0.09 ND<50 -- ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<5.0 --
06/07/04  13.34 5.35 0.00 7.99 -0.33 ND<50 -- ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.6 ND<1 --
09/17/04  13.34 6.10 0.00 7.24 -0.75 -- - - - - - - - Sampled Annually
12/11/04  13.34 5.53 0.00 7.81 0.57 -- . - - - - - - Sampled Annually
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Table 2

HISTORIC FLUID LEVELS AND SELECTED ANALYTICAL RESULTS
March 1999 Through February 2006
Former 76 Station 0843

Date TOC Depth to LPH Ground- Change  TPH-G TPPH Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Comments
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness water in (8015M)  (8260) benzene Xylenes (8021B) (8260B)
Elevation Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet)  (foet) (feety  (ug/h (ng/l) (ng/h (ng/l) (ng/l (ng/h (rg/h (ng/h)
MW-5 continued
03/11/05  13.34 4.96 0.00 8.38 0.57 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 -- ND<0.50
05/17/05  13.34 5.04 0.00 8.30 -0.08 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 -- ND<0.50
07/27/05  13.34 5.31 0.00 8.03 -0.27 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I1.0 -- ND<0.50
11/23/05  13.34 5.86 0.00 7.48 -0.55 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
02/24/06  13.34 5.08 0.00 8.26 0.78 -~ ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -- ND<0.50
MW-6 (Screen Interval in feet: 5-20)
12/14/99  14.08 6.64 0.00 7.44 - ND - ND ND ND ND 11000 18000
03/14/00  14.08 4.72 0.00 9.36 1.92 ND -- ND ND ND ND 19000 21000
05/31/00  14.08 5.28 0.00 8.80 -0.56 ND - ND ND ND ND 13200 --
08/29/00  14.08 5.39 0.00 8.69 -0.11 ND - ND ND ND ND 270 400
12/01/00  14.08 6.11 0.00 7.97 -0.72 ND - ND ND ND ND 6330 3640
03/17/01  14.08 6.02 0.00 8.06 0.09 18700 -- 2950 989 1040 3000 10200 11500
05/23/01  14.08 5.82 0.00 8.26 0.20 ND - ND ND ND ND 4660 -
09/24/01  14.08 6.59 0.00 7.49 -0.77  ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 160 190
12/10/01  14.08 6.50 0.00 7.58 0.09 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 3200 2400
03/11/02  14.08 4.81 0.00 9.27 1.69 ND<50 -- ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 92 120
06/07/02  14.08 - - -~ - -- -- - -- - - -- - Inaccessible - paved over
09/03/02  14.08 - -- -- -- - - - - - -- -- - Inaccessible - paved over
12/12/02  14.08 6.51 0.00 7.57 - 590 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 1500 6200
03/13/03  14.08 5.20 0.00 8.88 1.31 1600 - ND<§.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 4900 4100
D 03/13/03 14.08 5.20 0.00 8.88 1.31 - -~ - -- - - -~ 5100
06/12/03  14.08 5.38 0.00 8.70 -0.18 1600 -- ND<10 ND<10 ND<I10 ND<I0 5200 3700
09/12/03  14.08 6.29 0.00 7.79 -0.91 -- ND<250 ND<2.5 ND<25 ND<25 ND<5.0 -- 310
12/31/03  14.08 5.38 0.00 8.70 0.91 3300 - ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 3800 -
0843 Page 7 of 8




Table 2

HISTORIC FLUID LEVELS AND SELECTED ANALYTICAL RESULTS
March 1999 Through February 2006

Former 76 Station 0843

Date TOC Depth to LPH Ground- Change TPH-G TPPH Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Comments
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness water n (8015M)  (8260) benzene Xylenes (8021B) (8260B)
Elevation Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet)  (feet) (feet)  (pg/l) (ng/h (ug/l) (ug/h) (ug/l) (ug/l (ug/h) (ng/l)
MW-6 continued
02/12/04  14.08 5.06 0.00 9.02 0.32 1100 - ND<10 ND<I10 ND<I0 ND<I0 1900 2800
06/07/04  14.08 5.45 0.00 8.63 -0.39 2500 - ND<3 ND<3 ND<3 ND<6 3200 2900
09/17/04  14.08 6.20 0.00 7.88 -0.75 - 1300 ND<10 ND<I0 ND<10 ND<20 -- 2000
12/11/04  14.08 5.60 0.00 8.48 0.60 -- 1800 ND<10 ND<10 ND<I0 ND<20 - 2700
03/11/05  14.08 4.71 0.00 9.37 0.89 - ND<1000 ND<10 ND<I0 ND<I0 ND<20 -- 2500
05/17/05  14.08 4.98 0.00 9.10 -0.27 - ND<1000 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 - 2200
07/27/05  14.08 5.48 0.00 8.60 -0.50 - ND<1000 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 - 1100
11/23/05  14.08 6.01 0.00 8.07 -0.53 - 590 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 -- 1700
02/24/06  14.08 5.12 0.00 8.96 0.89 -- 400 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 - 990
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Table2 a
ADDITIONAL HISTORIC ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Former 76 Station 0843

Date TBA Ethanol  Ethylene- 1,2-DCA DIPE ETBE TAME
Sampled (8260B) dibromide  (EDC)
(EDB)

{ne/) (ug/) (ug/l) (ue/l) (ug/l) (ue/l) (ug/)

MWw-1
09/02/99 ND ND -- - ND ND ND
03/15/05 ND<5.0 ND<50 - - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
02/24/06 62 ND<250 -- - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 55

MWw-2
09/02/99 ND ND -- -- ND ND ND
12/14/99 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/14/00 1300 ND ND ND ND ND ND
05/31/00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
08/29/00 250 ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/01/00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/17/01 ND ND ND ND 14.8 ND ND
05/23/01 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

09/24/01  ND<5000 ND<50000000 ND<100 ND<100 ND<100 ND<100 ND<100
12/10/01 ND<500 ND<12000000 ND<25  ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25
03/11/02 ND<1000 ND<5000000 ND<20 ND<20 ND<20 ND<20 ND<20
06/07/02 ND<1000 ND<2000000 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25
09/03/02 ND<1000 ND<5000000 ND<2( ND<20 ND<20 ND<20 ND<20

MW-2a
12/12/02 ND<100 ND<500000 ND<2.0 2.3 ND<2.0  ND<2.0 ND<2.0

03/13/03 ND<I00 ND<500000 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0
06/12/03 ND<100 ND<500000 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0
09/12/03 ND<100 ND<500 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0
12/31/03 ND<I00 ND<500 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0
02/12/04 ND<100 ND<500 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0
06/07/04 ND<12 ND<800 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1
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Table2 a
ADDITIONAL HISTORIC ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Former 76 Station 0843
Date TBA Ethanol  Ethylene- 1,2-DCA DIPE ETBE TAME
Sampled (8260B) dibromide  (EDC)
(EDB)

(ng/D (ug/D (ng/l) (pg/) (ug/l (ng/h (ng/l)

MW-2A continued

09/17/04 6.7 ND<50 - -- ND<1.0  ND<0.50 ND<0.50
12/11/04 ND<5.0 ND<50 -- -- ND<1.00  ND<0.50 ND<0.50
03/15/05 ND<5.0 ND<50 - - ND<050  ND<0.50 ND<0.50
05/17/05 ND<5.0 ND<50 - - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
07/27/05 ND<5.0 ND<50 - - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
11/23/05 ND<I10 ND<250 - - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
02/24/06 ND<10 ND<250 - - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
Mw-3
09/02/99 ND ND -- - ND ND ND
03/11/05 ND<5.0 ND<50 - - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
05/17/05 ND<5.0 ND<50 - - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
07/27/05 ND<5.0 ND<50 - -- ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
11/23/05 ND<I10 ND<250 - - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
02/24/06 ND<10 ND<250 - - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
MW-4
09/02/99 ND ND - — ND ND ND

12/10/01 ND<290 ND<7100000 ND<i4 ND<l4 ND<l14 ND<14 ND<14
12/12/02 ND<]00 ND<500000 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0

09/12/03 - ND<500 -- - - - -

09/17/04 ND<5.0 ND<50 - -- ND<1.0 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
12/11/04 ND<25 ND<250 -- - ND<5.0 ND<2.5 ND<2.5
03/11/05 ND<5.0 ND<S50 - - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
05/17/05 ND<5.0 ND<50 . - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
07/27/05 ND<5.0 ND<50 - - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
11/23/05 ND<10 ND<250 - - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
02/24/06 ND<10 ND<250 - - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
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ADDITIONAL HISTORIC ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Table2 a

Former 76 Station 0843
Date TBA Ethanol  Ethylene- 1,2-DCA DIPE ETBE TAME
Sampled (8260B) dibromide  (EDC)
(EDB)
(ng/h (ng/D (ng/M (ng/h (ng/h (ng/h (ug/h
MW-5
09/12/03 - ND<500 -- -- - -- --
03/11/05 ND<5.0 ND<50 - - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
05/17/05 ND<5.0 ND<50 - - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
07/27/05 ND<5.0 ND<50 - - ND<0.50  ND<0.50 ND<0.50
11/23/05 ND<I10 ND<250 - - ND<0.50  ND<0.50 ND<0.50
02/24/06 59 ND<250 - - ND<0.50  ND<0.50 ND<0.50
MW-6
03/17/01 ND ND ND 219 ND ND ND
09/24/01 ND<100 ND<1000000 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0
12/10/01 ND<500 ND<I2000000 ND<25  ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25
03/11/02 ND<100 ND<500000 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0
12/12/02 ND<10000 ND<50000000 ND<200 ND<200 ND<200 ND<200 ND<200
03/13/03  ND<5000 ND<25000000 ND<100 ND<100 ND<100 ND<I00 ND<I00
06/12/03 ND<2000 ND<10000000 ND<4( ND<40 ND<40 ND<40 ND<40
09/12/03 - ND<2500 -- - - - -
02/12/04 ND<2000 ND<10000 ND<40 ND<40 ND<40 ND<40 ND<40
06/07/04 ND<200 ND<8000 ND<5 ND<5 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10
09/17/04 ND<100 ND<1000 - -- ND<20 ND<10 ND<10
12/11/04 ND<100 ND<1000 - - ND<20 ND<10 ND<10
03/11/05 ND<100 ND<1000 - -- ND<10 ND<10 ND<10
05/17/05 ND<100 ND<1000 - - ND<10 ND<10 ND<10
07/27/05 ND<100 ND<1000 - - ND<10 ND<10 ND<10
11/23/05 ND<10 ND<250 -- - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 1.0
02/24/06 ND<10 ND<250 - -~ ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.68
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